ONIVERTER
User’s Guide

10067X07

APRIL 1981




ONIVERTER
User’s Guide

10067X07

APRIIL 1981

ABLE COMPUTER TECHNOLOGY
' 1751 Langley Avenue
Irvine, California 92714
(714) 979-7030
TWX 910-595-1729



CONTENTS

SECTION 1 HOW TO USE THIS MANUAL . . . . . . . . T e
SECTION 2 WHAT IS'QNIVERTER......... S T T P |
2.1 GENERAL DESCRIPTION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . IS

2.2 FEATURES . . . . . ... ..., .. ... .-~ C e e .. 222

2.3 SPECIFICATIONS . . . . . . . . .. e e e e e e e e e . .22

2.3.1 ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS . . . . . . . . . e e e .. 2=2

2.3.2 PHYSICAL SPECIFICATIONS. . . . . . . . . . “ e .. 222

SECTION 3 HOW TO INSTALL QNIVERTER . . . . L o §
3.1 UNPACKING QNIVERTER R T S |

3.2 VERIFY THAT YOU RECEIVED WHAT YOU ORDERED . . . . . .y 1

3.3 INSTALLING QNIVERTER IN A PDP-11 SYSTEM . . . . . . c e e . .31

3.3.1 PDP-11 SYSTEM INSTALLATION EQUIPMENT REQUIRED . . ., . 3-1

3.3.2 PDP-11 SYSTEM CONFIGURATIONS . . . . . . . . . . « . . 3-3

3.4 INSTALLING QNIVERTER IN AN LSI-11 SYSTEM . . . . . . v+ . . 3-4

3.4.1 LSI-11 SYSTEM INSTALLATION EQUIPMENT REQUIRED . . . . 3-4

3.4.2 LSI-11 SYSTEM CONFIGURATIONS . .. . . . . . . . . . . 3-4

3.5 INSTALLATION VERIFICATION . . . . . . . . . . . . -« .+« . . 3-5

SECTION 4 WHAT TO DO IF QNIVERTER DOES NOT WORK . . . .. . - . - 4=
4.1 HOW TO CARE FOR QNIVERTER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 4-1

4.2 TROUBLESHOOTING TIPS. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . |

4.3 WHO TO CALL FOR SERVICE WITHIN THE UNITED STATES B

4.4 WHO TO CALL FOR SERVICE OUTSIDE THE UNITED STATES . B

SECTION 5 HOW TO USE QNIVERTER . . . . . . . . . . . e . -+« . . 5-1
-1 TYPICAL PDP-11 UNIBUS SYSTEM APPLICATION . . . . . . B s

-2 TYPICAL LSI-11 Q BUS APPLICATION . . . . . . . . . . ] . 5-1

1AC67X07 0-1 : 038G



SECTION 6 HOW TO PROGRAM QNIVERTER

SECTION 7 HOW ONIVERTER WORKS . . . . S 7-1
7.1 FUNCTIONAL DEECRIPTION OF ONIVERTER, + v v & & & v o o o . 7-1

7.1.1 OQNIVERTER TIMING AND CONTROL. . . . . o . . . . . . 7-4

7.1.2 INFORMATION TRANSFER. . . T 7-5

7.1.3 BUS REQUEST AND INTERRUPT PRrORIMV - - e . 7-13

7.1.4 INFORMATION TRANSFER AND DIRECT TQ MEWORY CQNTROL . 7-17

7.2 UNIBUS I/O SIGNALS + & v v v v v v v e e e e w e . « .. 7-21

7.3 Q BUS I/0 SIGNALS. . . . v « v v v v w e e e e, 7-22
APPENDIX A Q BUS CONNECTORS . . . v . “ e b e e e e e e e A-1
.APPENDIX B UNIBUS CONNECTORS . e e e b e e e e e e e B-1
APPENDIX C SPARE PARTS LIST . - . e e i e e e c-1
APPENDIX D LIST OF MATERIALS . c e e i e e .« e e . D-1
GLOSSARY . . . . . . . .. . . . « o Sl e e e e G-1
INDEX. . . . « « . . . .. . . .« .. o 4 e e e e I-1

15567X07 0-2 0380



| 2N A T N Y T R R TR B |
O O NN, d w N WwN -

1

N NN NN NN W

| H TR T TS R N |
~TA NS W N

NN NN NN

~!

|

ONIVERTER, MODEL 10067 . ... . . . . . . . .
QNIVERTER BOARD LAYOUT . . . . . . . . .
PDP-11 SYSTEM SIMPLIFIED BLOCK DIAGRAM . . . .
LSI-11 SYSTEM SIMPLIFIED BLOCK DIAGRAM . . . .
BLOCK DIAGRAM QNIVERTER. . . . . . . . . . . .
UNIBUS INITIATED WRITE . . . . . . . . . . . .
UNIBUS INITIATED READ. . .« « v « & v o o . . .
Q@ BUS INITIATED WRITE. . . . . + v v o & .- .
Q BUS INITIATED READ . . . . . + « v « « v . .
INTERRUPT SEQUENCE - UNIBUS ARBITRATOR . . .
INTERRUPT SEQUENCE ~ Q BUS ARBITRATOR. . . .
DMA REQUEST - UNIBUS ARBITRATOR. . . . . . . .
DMA REQUEST - Q BUS ARBITRATOR . . . . . . . .

LOGIC BLOCKS TO BUS SIGNALS REFERENCE. . . . .
UNIBUS INITIATED WRITE DATA TRANSFER . . . . .
UNIBUS INITIATED READ DATA TRANSFER. . . .

Q BUS INITIATED WRITE DATA TRANSER . . . . . .
Q BUS INITIATED READ DATA TRANSFER . . . . . .
Q BUS INTERRUPT SEQUENCE - UNIBUS ARBITRATOR
UNIBUS INTERRRUPT SEQUENCE - Q BUS ARBITRATOR.
Q BUS DMA REQUEST - UNIBUS ARBITRATOR. . . . .
NIBUS DMA REQUEST - O BUS ARBITRATOR. . . . .

| L L L
WY D wWw N

o ®

=
e RN

NN NN NN W N
[ |

-~

| I N NS I N |
o WO W

R IS e S IR BN
—

I
|
QU auUuNQ

~J
1
N



Section 1
How 10 Use This Manual

Congratulations on your purchase of a QNIVERTER from ABLE COMPUTER. We are
sure that it will provide you with years of satisfactory service. We have

prepared this manual to help you maximize the effectiveness of the QONIVERTER
in your system. :

This manual is provided to assist you with the installation, use, and care
of ONIVERTER; it does not provide repair information. If you have problems
with your QNIVERTER, we prefer that you let us repair it in our factory.

This manual assumes that you are familiar with the PDP-11 Unibus and LSI-11
Q Bus architecture. For information about these architectures, refer to
the following DEC documents:

® PDP-11 Processor Handbook

e PDP—ll Peripherals Handbook

® PDP-11 Terminals and Communications Handbook

® Microcomputer Handbook

This manual is organized into the following sections:
@ Section 2 describes the QNIVERTER including its features and specifications.
e Section 3 explains how to install QNIVERTER.

e Section 4 provides troubleshooting tips and tells who to call for service.
® Section 5 provides application information.

e Section 6 contains programming information.

o Section 7 describes how ONIVERTER works.

10057107

e Appendix A provides @ Bus connector assignments.
e Appendix B lists Unibus connector assignments.
e Appendix C provides a list of spare parts.

e hAppendix D contains the QNIVERTER list of materials.

1-1 Q280



2.1

~ SecrionN 2
What is ONIVERTER ?

GENERAL DESCRIPTION

The QNIVERTER is a quad-width board (see Figure 2-1) that performs one of
two functions:

e Permits an LSI-11/2, LSI~11/23, or PDP-11/03 computer system to
access Unibus compatible controllers and memories. The LSI-1l remains
as bus arbitrator and all latency specifications are bound by the LSI-11.

e Permits a PDP~1l Unibus system to access LSI-ll.compatible controllers
and memories. The bus arbitration is performed by the Unibus CPU.

With QNIVERTER, memories and controllers may reside on both the Unibus and
Q Bus. NPR data transfers are supported across the QNIVERTER in either
direction.

The QNIVERTER installs into a quad slot of an LSI-11 backplane. A pair of
Unibus connectors on the board provide connection to a Unibus cable (not
supplied) . The QNIVERTER's dual functions are easily user selected.

Figure 2-1: OQNIVERTER, Model 10067

10067X07 2-1 0380



2.2 FEATURES
ONIVERTER provides the user with a choice of applications which allow:

® Readily available Unibus devices to be used on an LSI~11l computer
system, or

» Less expensive and more compact LSI-11 devices to be used on a Unibus
computer system.

ONIVERTER supports the features of the LSI-11/23 including :

® Four-level interrupt structure

® Memory parity

@ Full 256K byte addressing.

QNIVERTER is software transparent to the host computer.

As an added bonus, QNIVERTER provides exteﬁded bus load capabilities:

® Q Bus drive capability equivalent to an LSI-11 computer can be added to
a Unibus computer system ,or

e 19 Unibus loads can be added to an LSI-11 computer system.

2.3 SPECIFICATIONS

2.3.1 ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Bus loading: -1 Unibus load
~1 LSI bus load

Drive Capability: -19 Unibus loads to include 50 feet of cable or less
-LSI drive capability equivalent to an LSI-11 computer

Power Required: -In a Unibus computer system--3.2 amps @ +5 volts
(which includes the Q bus terminator), *12 volts
is not required.

—In an LSI-11 computer system--2.5 amps @ +5 volts.

2.3.2 PHYSICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Size: Standard quad-width module measuring 10.45 x 8.40 inches (excluding
handles).

External Connection: Two connectors compatible with a. standard Unibus
extender cable.

10067x07 2~2 0380



SECTION‘ 7
How 10 Install ONIVERTER

3.1 UNPACKING QNIVERTER

ONIVERTER is shipped in a special container to prevent any damage during
shipment. Unpack it carefully and verify that no Gamage has occurred. If
there is damage, notify the carrier immediately. Save the shipping carton
to show proof of damage or in case the product requires shipment.

3.2 VERIFY THAT YOU RECEIVED WHAT YOU4ORDERED

Be sure that you have received the correct order by checking the product
number on the component side of the board near the handles. The QNIVERTER
product number is 10067. (See photo on page 2-1.)

If you have not received the correct equipment, notify our factory immediate-
1ly.

3.3 USING OQNIVERTER WITH A PDP-11 SYSTEM

The QNIVERTER is shipped ready for installation in conjunction with a
PDP-11 computer system. For use with an LSI-11 computer system, refer to
paragraph 3.4. To be sure that QNIVERTER is ready to attach LSI-11
compatible devices to a PDP-11 Unibus, verify the following on the QNIVERTER
printed circuit board:

A. E6 is jumpered to E4. (See Figure 3~-1 for locaticn of "E" points.)

B. Resistor termination modules are installed in the following locations:
(See Figure 2-1 for location of resistor modules.)

e RM11 - Q@ Bus Termination- 330 ohm pull-up, €30 ohm pull-down
e RM12 - Q Bus Termination- 330 ohm pull-up, 687 ohm pull-down
e ®M13 ~ 9 Bus Termination- 330 ohm pull-up, 682 ohm pull-down

® RM5 - Unibus Termination- 3920 ohm

3.3.1 PDP-11 SYSTEM INSTALLATION EQUIPMENT REQUIZED

To use YNIVERTER with a Unibus computer system, the following user-supplied
aquipnent is recuired: :

10067X07 3-1 0380



UNIBUS

o]

= -
O O
RM11 - RM1 RM13

L 0eT7X07

Figure 3-1: QNIVERTER Board

Layout

0380




Unibus cable

e Quad LSI-1ll backplane for installation of QNIVERTER and LSI-11 devices

¢ Appropriate power sources for LSI-11 devices

3.3

2 PpP~11 SYSTEM CONFIGURATION

Figure 3-2 is a block diagram illustrating QNIVERTER used with a PDP-11

system.
guides of the selected slot.

QNIVERTER is well seated in the backplane.

The QNIVERTER installs into the quad LSI-11 backplane slot normally
occupied by the LSI-11 CpU.

Guide the QNIVERTER carefully into the card

When the QNIVERTER begins to make contact with
the backplane connectors, add a small amount of force to insure that the

Connection to the Unibus is

accomplished by installation of one end of a Unibus cable into the connec-
The other end of *he “nibus cable must be
installed where the Unibus terminator is installed in the present system.

This places the QNIVERTER as the last device on the Unibus with the Unibus
termination supplied by QNIVERTER.

tors provided on the ONIVERTER.

POR

UNIBUS

14567507

Figure 3-2:

Simplified Block Diagram - PDP-1l System

0380

TERMINATOR
ONIVERTER
MEMORY DMA T N
TERMINATOR QBUS b
HO DMA MEMORY



INSTALLING QNIVERTER IN AN LSTI-11 SYSTEM

The ONIVERTER is shipped configured for a Unibus arbitrator, To conflgure
it for an LSI~1l bus arbitrator, perform the following;

Remove jumper between E6 and E4 and install .a jumper between E6 and ES.

Pomove the resisitor termination modules
for

SocRets (store them in a safe place Fo:

& RM11
o RM12
e RM13
® RMS

3.4.1 LSI-11 SYSTEM INSTALLATION EQUIPMENT REQUIRED

To

install QNIVERTER in an LSI-11 computer system, the following user-

supplied equipment is required:

Unibus cable
M93C Unibus terminator or equivalent
Unibus backplane for installation of memories and controllers

Appropriate power sources for the Unibus memories and controllers

3.4.2 LSI-11 SYSTEM CONFIGURATION

Tigure 3-3 is a block diagram illustrating QNIVERTER installed in an
LSI-11 system. The QNIVERTER is a quad-width module and requires one
quad LSI-11 backplane slot for installation. Prior to installing the

ON

TV

IVERTER, the LSI-11 system should be checked for Proper system con-

figuration to insure that modules are placed in the proper backplane
slot. This can be used to insure that high priority devices are physi-
callv located ahead of lower priority devices. The QNIVERTER should be
included in the system configuration considerations. Priority level 4
devices should be located bhehind the QNIVERTER; priority level 5,6, and
7 devices should be placed ahead of the ONIVERTER.

The QNIVERTER is now ready to be installed. Guide the ONIVERTER care-—
fully into the card guides of the selected slot. When the CNIVERTER
pegins to make contact with the backplane connectors, add a small amount

of

force to insure that the QNIVERTER is well seated in the backplane.

W
i
ey

0380



LSk11 OR
LSki/23 Q BUS

QNIVERTER

MEMORY OMA 170

TERMINATOR UNIBUS

[ZUO-')Z“;'::m—cl

[2ls} DMA MEMORY

Figure 3-3: Simplified Block Diagram - LSI-1l1l System

Once QNIVERTER is installed into the desired backplane slot, install a
Unibus cable into the top connectors provided on QNIVERTER. The opposite
end of the Unibus cable must be installed into the Unibus-In slot of a
DDll type backplane (connectors A and B) or into a Unibus-In slot of an
externally mounted controller. The QNIVERTER provides Unibus termination
for the beginning of the Unibus. The far end of the Unibus will require a
separate terminator. Note: The Unibus controller and terminator require
the appropriate power to allow system operation.

INSTALLATION VERIFICATION

The QNIVERTER is totally software transparent to the arbitrating CPU system.
Therefore, any diagnostic appropriate for the device attached through
QNIVERTER to the arbitrating system bus may be used to verify proper instal -
lation. (Note that certain device/memory diagnostics may not be completely
computer independent. Consult the diagnostic listing for the applicable
devices and computer(s).)

With the QNIVERTER installed, the ceomputer system is provided with a second
bus structure: Unibus or Q bus. The arbitration of the two buses is per-
formed by the processor in the system: either the PDP-11 or the LSI-11.

The JNIVERTER is software transparent. It is important to insure that
address assignments of devices on the Unibus and LSI-11 bus do not conflict.
This can be accomplished by verifying that there are no duplicate address
assignments.

NOTE:  Yhen inutalling UNIVERTER in a DEC RAll1-Y backplane, the jumpers
between FO and ©l, and between F2 and T2 must be removed.

10 67507 3-5 0481



SectioN 4

What 10 Do if ONIVERTER Does Not Work

4.1 HOW TO CARE FOR QNIVERTER

ABLE products are designed to provide years of service with a minimum of
care. Here are a few tips to help you avoid problems.

If a printed circuit board is frequently inserted and removed, it tends
to build up a gum-like residue on the contacts. Clean this residue off
using alcohol or freon.or by gently rubbing with a pencil eraser. (Rub-
bing vigorously can remove some of the gold on the contacts, so go easy.)

Every six months remove each printed circuit board and clean off any
accumulated dust. Dust can impede air flow. While the board is out,
inspect it for any visual evidence of a potential problem such as damaged
components, loose connections, etc.

Schematics for your QNIVERTER can be ordered from the ABLE factory. Order
document number 10067003.

If you wish to maintain a spare parts inventory, refer to the recommended
list in Appendix C. ‘

If a problem arises with the operation of your QNIVERTER, follow the steps
outlined in the following sections.

4.2 TROUBLESHOOTING TIPS

If QNIVERTER does not function properly, verify proper installation of the
board as follows:

1.

10067%07

Using Sections 3.3 and 3.4 verify that the jumper selection and resistor
module installation are correct.

Verify that QNIVERTER is properly installed into an LSI backplane. Refer
to appropriate DEC literature for backplane information.

Verify that the Unibus cable is installed correctly with notches
aligned and is firmly seated in the QNIVERTER Unibus connectors.

Check the +5 volts power on the LSI backplane and Unibus backplane. Use
a voltmeter and measure from ground to +5 volts on pin CA2, DA2, AA2, or
BA2 on the backplane. Power should be +5.0 volts #5%. If the power is
not within this range, adjust the power supplv.

4-1 0380



-

-

- S~ . .
S ¢ Thero ave nc \’aca:th, b:.-. I~ - ~.S51ng bus grants) between
1t other modules 1n the S~ ~lane
T ies not function T~ o - : :
TrocuivnyTos or.ll dees not function maos ©-.v, call ABLE as described in
o Ll it o heThAONLL
con o SV IOY W N TH2 -~
Wi T Uann rvR SEEVICE WITHIN Th3 ~i17pp STATES
Alsts opoal .2 to jt owide cach customer . a product that works well in his
N i3 nur 1ITTE - . . . . v
aosten.  wo Cosoitoantobadidooux producis - . urovide high reliability and to
- i — . 13 3 r - N . .
Aicaimeie ,r . tiemz. Woen 3 ,rmoxém fOS 77 +=&, 1t is our intent to do every-
Ty 4 o.ro; owes t opaskey and efficze ~ solve it.
. - s oww Fae i e~ s . . .
DToaep mIMTLTTE Zoes onatounctlon premes o g9 you are within the United
= e T eyt Surh L TS = 3 s :
St3t ez, 2 T Srebiit Support Ce - S¥fore sending it for repair:
ABLE COMPUTT R
173 lLangley A~ (L
tevene, Californis Clithg
1714) 979-7>z2>
VWY 210-595-~17
. e . SE ot LT fer.iten repalr, we >E o ~ : )
; AR TaerTos FHEAit. o prj ~_That you return it to the factory
L.t el WAy ™ALy r from VY QN Do =
: SR Aai . o”y h?* TTIR or a corregated cardboard
s e owitt oar Leas® sne inth 0f cushiosms oo . . ..
* viih 87 ® crstade a descp. ~ ™aterial on all sides. Ship it
. e s iee tnclade SCriyoT - ol
BoTre R RTIEO rinostic prine =7 Of the problem and a hard copy
. T w e te ¥ liarnos c AINT N0 . . R
- T S P “Men available. Be sure to include
s oatltszz, and telephone numbes
Txtes v ] srranty and service docume— o . .
‘ - : N JoWEET . shipped with QNIVERTER or call
PO <opvrt Jenter for further :‘"’“”‘ﬁition
P - XLL FJR O SERVICE OUTSIDE = . .
) Bl .. _~NITED STATES
Lt Te poan 1t oprovide gach custome: .. . .
: LT SRR N " a product that works well in his
Tzt em ¥oo losednoand bulld our producta Lo L : . C oz otas :
o £ e When a problem do ~ Provide high reliability and to
b IR B P TR T e A SON a pr Qe o - . j .
e nm iry i s “¥¢, 1t is our intent to do every-
. =7 s el Mo guickly and effics . T nolve it
P r GTLIYTNR dnes not function proae..
Tt mtaepeemeem e Promse: contact your local distributor
Foes MRS TIVPUTIR for the name and v 1.

AN >

&85 0f your local distributor:
TWX 910~595-" - -,

0380



Sectrion %
How 10 Use ONIVERTER

5.1 TYPICAL PDP-11 UNIRUS SYSTEM APPLICATION
This application allowz the user of PDP-11 Unibusz n¢ tc take advantages
of the often lower-cost peripherals [and memori =ble for the LSI-11
computer. Figure 3-1 is a klock dizagram of a zlication. The
QNIVERTER and LSI-11 ceripheral devices or memories are installed in an
LSI-11 quad backplane and supvlied with +5 volt power. The JNIVERTER is
installed in the oac‘;:are slot normally occupied kv the LSI-11 processor.
The QNIVERTER, other devices, and memories in the LSI-11 hackplane are
connected to a PDP-11 Unibus <omput system by & standarZ Unibus extender
cable connected betwesenr the tor side of the QNIVPPTEx and the last Unibus
slot (A & B) in the PDP-11 backplane. Appendix B contains a Uribus connec-
tor list. The QNIVERTER is electricallv the last device on the Unibus and
provides the far-end Unibus termination.
QNIVERTER provides the zvstem with a second bus structure, the LSI-11 Q bus.
The arbitration of the “wo buses is prerformed by the POP- 11 processor lo-
cated on the Unibus.
5.2 TYPICAL LSI-11 Q BUS APPLICATION

This application allows the wider range of PDP-11 Unibus peripherals and
memories to be used with the LSI-11 computer. Figure 3-2 is a block
diagram of a tvpical awmrlication. The QNIVERTER can be installed in any
quad slot of the LSI-1i, LSI-11/2, LSI- 11/23, or PDP-11,/03 systems. Other
LSI-11 interfaces and memories can be located either anead or behnind the
QNIVERTER;-*ﬁevices located. behind the ONIVERTER nave a iower priority
(both interrupt and NPR/DMA) than tne Unibus devices attached to the
ONIVERTER?
The Unibus peripherals and memories are installed i~ 2 Unibus backplane
which must be supplied with the appropriate power. an X232 terminator
(or eguivalent) must be the last device installed i the Unibus backplane.
The Unibus backrplane g connected to the ONIVERTER with a standard Unibus
extender cable connected between the nnectors in tre Inikus
backplane and the cornsztors on the ‘ERTER. Appendix &
contains a Q bus =zcnnectcor list; Appe ZDP-11 Unibus con-
nector list.
The QNIVERTER provides zhe LSI-11 svstem with a seoond 7i: gtructure,
Unibus. The LSI-11 srocessor controls the arbitration o both busges.

100ETXET -1 Q3870



10067%07

Section 6
How 10 Program ONIVERTER

ONIVERTER provides the system of which it is a part with a second bus
structure: Unibus or Q bus. The QNIVERTER is completely software trans-

parent to the host (arbitratiné) computer. Note that QNIVERTER ig designed

to operate with a single computer performing bus arbitration; it is notr
intended to . be used as an interprocessor coupler.

Since QNIVERTER is software transparent to the host computer, any diagnostic
appropriate for the device(s) being connected through QNIVERTER to the system
may be used to verify system operation. Note that certain device/memory

diagnostics may not be completely computer independent. Consult the diag-
nostic listing for the applicable devices and computer(s).

NOTE: THE MOST IMPORTANT CONSIDERATION IS TO INSURE THAT ADDRESS
ASSIGNMENTS OF DEVICES ON THE UNIBUS AND Q BUS DO NOT CONFLICT.

0380



Secrion 7
How ONIVERTER Works

This section describes how QNIVERTER works. The first subsection describes
the major functional elements of QNIVERTER. The second subsection lists and
describes the Unibus I/0 signals. The third subsection lists and describes
the Q bus I1/0 signals. The first subsection descriptions are referenced to
a block diagram, Figure 7-1, that illustrates the relationship among the

functional units of QNIVERTER, and timing diagrams supplemented by descrip-
tive tables that illustrate the relationship among the signals of the buses.

7.1 FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION OI' QONIVERTER
The QNIVERTER matches the characteristics of the Unibus and Q bus. It does
this "characteristic matching" bidirectionally; Q bus compatible devices can
be connected into a PDP~1l (Unibus) computer system, and Unibus compatible
devices can be connected into an LSI-11 (Q Bus) computer system. Note that
the QNIVERTER cannot be used as an inter-computer coupler. Only one pro-
cessor is the system arbitrator. The user positions a jumper in QNIVERTER
to select either the Unibus or the Q bus as the source of the system arbi-
tration.
Figure 7-1 is a block diagram of the QNIVERTER. The blocks can be grouped
into four major categories. The blocks within a category perform related
functions.
The major categories are as follows:
e Bidirectional information transfer
e Bidirectional bus request and interrupt priority transfer
e Bidirectional information transfer control and direct-to-memory transfer

control

e QNIVERTER timing and control
Table 7-1 lists the logic blocks in each category and relates the Unibus/Q
bus signals to the logic blocks (when applicable).

10067X07 7-1 0380



UNIBUS
< 0 = -
>
BUS AXX 18 BUS DXX 16 6 8
BUS TRANSEER
ADDRESS DATA REQUEST CONTROL
TRANSCEIVERS (E)TRANSCEIVERS TRANSCEIVERS TRANSCEIVERS [
@ 00
0 ‘
- k—
ADORESS
LATCHES
INTERRUPT ¢_‘
PRIORITY
AND
TRANSCEIVERS INTERRUPT
AND BUS
CONTROL
-
co, €1,
NPG UNIBUS AND
Muurnexg LoGic @3 Q BUS
Qbus ‘2 - ENABLE
K \
N (@1 E]
TIMING AND
TRANSFER
CONTROL b
Q BUS-UNIBUS GATING
ARBITRATION [E]
SELECT
asus QBUS
INTERRUPT | o DMA
LOGIC LOGIC
< J
s DIRECT 0 BUS
S DAT:ISCEIV R INTERRUPT MgM'Y?F?OYL TRANSZER
TRA EIVERS |jegmadmdn] CON CONTROL
ADDRESS (6X5) TRANSC TRANSCEIVERS TRANSCEIVERS
IO
1% BDALXX 6 4 7
A
< TR 3
N -
Figure 7-1: Block Diagram QNIVERTER
0280

10067X07

7-2



CATEGORY LOGIC BLOCKS Q BUS/UNIBUS SIGNALS

A. Information 1. Unibus Address Transceivers BUS-A00 to BUS-~-aAl7
Transfer 2. Unibus Data Transceivers BUS-DO0 to BUS-D15S
3. © Bus Multiplexer BUS~-A00 to BUS-Al7
and BUS-DO0 to
BUS-D15
4. ©Q Bus Data/Address Transceivers BDALOO to DBALL7
5. © Bus Address Latches Q Bus Address Lines

B. Bus Request and
Interrupt Priority| 1. Bus Request Transceivers BUS-BR4 to BUS-BR7,

C. Information 1. Transfer Control Transceivers BUS4MSYN, BUS-SSYN
Transfer Control BUS-CC, BUS-C1,
and Direct-to- . BUS-BBSY, BUS-INIT,
Memory control BUS-PB, BUS-NPR,
BUS-NPG

4. Direct Memory Control BDMR, BSACK, BDMGI,
Transceivers BDMGO

5. Q Bus Transfer Control BSYNC, BDIN, BDOUT,
Transceivers BINIT, BWTBT, BRPLY,

BBS7
D. ONIVERTER Timing 1. ©Q Bus-Unibus Arbitration Select
and Control 2. Unibus and Q Bus Enable
3. Interrupt and Bus Contrcl
4., Timing and Transfer Control

BUS-INTR, BUS-SACK
2. Interrupt Priority and Bus BUS-BG4 to BUS-BG7
Grant Transceivers
3. ©Q Bus Interrupt Logic
4. Q Bus Interrupt Transceivers BIRQ4 to BIRQD7,

. BIAKI, BIAKO

2. €O, Cl, and NPG Logic
3. ©Q Bus DMA Logic

Gating

1006707

Table 7-1: Logic Blocks to Bus Signals Reference

Since the PDP-1ll Unibus and the LSI-11] Q bus were developed by the same
manufacturer, signal transfer concepts, data word widths, and address word
widths are similar. The differences between the two bus structures occurred
because the LSI-1ll processor is microprocessor-chip based. Pinout restric-
tions on the microprocessor chip dictated that the number of bus lines be
reduced from the 56 lines available on the Unibus to some number within the
physical capability of a standard 40-pin integrated circuit. package. The
number of control and information lines on the Q bus is 35. The largest
reduction of lines was realized by time sharing the 16 data lines with the
18 address lines on the Q bus, a reduction of 16 lines over the Unibus

(the Unibus has separate data and address lines). Other reductions were
made by changing slightly the concept of granting "bus mastership" on
different priority levels,

7-3 ' 3380



10067x07

In the Unibus system the arbitration section of the processor received
requests for the use of the Unibus over four priority-structured bus regquest
lines. The arbitrator responded to bus requests over four bus grant lines.
The LSI-11 and LSI-11/2 implemented only one bus request and one bus grant,
permitting only one level of interrupt priority. The LSI-11/23 permits 4
level interrupt priority as well as allowing addressing up to 128K words.

In addition to the preceding bus-concept differences, there are timing
differences between the two buses. The LSI-11, Q Bus, processor is micro-
processor-chip based and is therefore slower than the MSI/SSI based
processor on the Unibus.

Therefore, the primary tasks required of the QNIVERTER are:

e Multiplex addresses and data from the Unibus onto the single 18-bit
address/data lines of the Q bus and demultiplex the Q bus address/data
lines onto the separate address and data lines of the Unibus.

® Bidirectionally match the grant/request signals with the Q bus interrupt
signals

¢ Bidirectionally match the NPR and DMA requests
e Bidirectionally match the timing among the signals of the two buses.

As mentioned previously only one processor can be in the system of which

the ONIVERTER is a part. A jumper in the QNIVERTER Q Bus-Unibus Arbitration
Select logic is positioned so that the logic of the QNIVERTER responds
properly to the controlling computer. This Jjumper establishes either the
Unibus as arbitrator or the Q bus as arbitrator. The controlling computer
is attached to the arbitrating bus.

Throughout the following discussion, the function of the individual logic
elements is only briefly described; in most cases the name of the logic
block describes the function of the block, i.e., transceiver (buffers and
conducts signals in both directions), latch (storage element), etc.. This
material is more concerned with the ‘relationship among the logic elements
while transferring information or control between the two buses. Thus,
the descriptive material is referenced to timing diagrams that show the
relationship among the bus signals when either the Upibus or the Q bus is
arbitrator.

7.1.1 ONIVERTER TIMING AND CONTROL

As listed in Table 7-1 the logic blocks that make up the QNIVERTER timing
and control section are as follows:

® O Bus-Unibus Arbitration Select
e Unibus and Q Bus Enable

¢ Interrupt and Bus Control

7-4 0380



10067X07

e Timing and Transfer Control Gating

When the QNIVERTER is installed in a system, the user positions a jumper

in the Q Bus-Unibus Arbitration Select logic to match the characteristics
of the ONIVERTER with the controlling processor, which will be positioned
either on the Unibus or the Q bus. The two signals generated by this logic
(UARBT and QARBT) effect every element of QNIVERTER and set the rest of the
control logic into the proper mode of operation.

The Unibus and Q Bus Enable logic comprises a group of gates, a flip-flop,
and a multiplexer controlled by the Q Bus-Unibus Arbitration Select logic.
The gates develop outputs for the multiplexer based upon the arbitrator
and the requested type of transfer (Unibus to Q bus, Q bus to Unibus).

The multiplexer gates enable signals to the information transfer section
of the QNIVERTER. This logic "steers" data between the two buses properly
regardless of the arbitrator. It:

A. Controls the Q bus multiplexer

B. Clocks the address latches

C. Enables the Q bus data drivers

D. Enables the Unibus data and address drivers.

The Interrupt and Bus Control logic is the interface between the bus
requests from the Unibus and the interrupt circuit of the ©Q bus when the
Q bus is arbitrator. Note that bus requests from Unibus devices are
translated by the QNIVERTER into interrupt requests to the LSI-11 when the

Q bus is arbitrator.

The Timing and Transfer Control Logic match the characteristics of the
following signals:

UNIBUS 0 BUS

‘MSYN SYNC

SSYN BDOUT, BDIN
BRPLY

This loéic also contains the Q bus parity error detect gates.

7.1.2 INFORMATION TRANSFER

This section of logic transfers addresses and data between the Unibus and
the Q bus. FEither write or read data transfers can be initiated by either
the Unibus or the Q bus, regardless of which bus is the arbitrator.

Figure 7-2 and Table 7-2 illustrate the relationship among the Unibus and
Q bus data transfer signals, addresses, and data lines during a Unibus-
initiated write sequence. Figures and Tables 7-3, 7-4, and 7-5 illustrate
the following transfer sequences:

7-5 0380



10067x07

7-3 . Unibus-initiated read
7-4 Q bus-initiated write
7-5 Q bus~initiated read

During the transfer sequences the Q bus
driver sections of the bus transceivers

the Unibus and Q bus Enable logic. -The
Ywe Luses are tonditooneas by the Timing
See 2ignal souree for controlling the -

is the conditioned Q bus SYNC signal.

multiplexer, address latches, and
are controlled by signals from

transfer control signals from the
and Transfer Control Gating logic.

- ous mulziplexcr and address latches

~\

axx X ADOR

ADDR X772

DXX ﬁ Zx DATA

oan X7

~= 160NS j—
N

MSYN | \ 7{ ,L > UNIBUS
| \ (

SSYN | \ n
|

c.c a(: wRITE | ) E WRITE [ )

|
|
|
: 100NS fe—

soaL /X /aoor Y oama 1 U DATA \ /

bt [160Ms o —i 100NS [=—
SYNC MIN G P

|
: —] :mnsl-- ’

pouT | R Y

r Q-BUS

wTBT ZL WRITE e ASSERTED IF CO IS ASSERTED ) OV §

Figure 7-2: Unibus Initiated Write

0380



STEP UNIBUS QNIVERTER BUS
1. a. Device address on
bus.
b. Data on bus.
c. Cl asserted.
CO asserted if
byte transfer,
negated if word
transfer.
d. MSYNC asserted.
2. a. Gate address to
BDAL lines.
b. Assert WTBT. If
‘ CO asserted WTBT
remains asserted
through cycle. If
CO negated, negate
WTBT within 100 ns
after SYNC asserted.
c. Assert SYNC.
3. a. 100 ns after SYNC asserted
réplace address with data
on BDAL lines.
b. 200 ns after SYNC
asserted, assert
DOUT.
4. When data received by
addressed device assert
RPLY.
5. a. After 200 ns generate
SSYN.
b. Negate DOUT.
c. After 100 ns remove data
from BDAL.
6. Negate MSYN.
7. a. Negate SSYN. Negate RPLY
b. Negate WIBT if CO
has been asserted.
8. TRANSFER SEQUENCE COMPLETED
Table 7-2: Unibus Initiated Write Data Transfer
10067X07 7-7 0380




axx SN ADDR | i ADDR _)(127/’:////7
oxx 777777777 T T X XTI T

—| 150M§  fe— i 75NS fuo—o

MIN
MGYN HINN (¢ r UNtBUS

SSYN 4
\ (¢

€0, C1 M READ T (nuol

‘ |

1068 b— { N
w77 ] NN Lét;

—=1 isons/  be—
" 2 -

—= 200NS e — [
DIN . 0 > osus
BE =
ReLY

wiey Y READ  V I F V/J

Figure 7-3: Unibus Initiated Read

!

/.-
3
;

do L

" BDAL 2( aoor Y DATA 7]’ { DATA X/ / / )
Fo-150NS-*~] 100NS |re— f— 175N§ —ei
SYNC MIN T\ MIN ' MIN
/L-hoousl-'—— 15ONS =
DoOUT Qﬁ)l(’“\ (4 I MIN > QBUS
RPLY Il i
|
WTBT 2\- white A ; / asseateo | | emvre \ T)éVWJ
|
I
72X | 1 / WXY/\
JA ADDR , ADDR ) .
T . —_—
oxx S/ /777 7 K oara | oata | | X/
~—={ 1EOMZ e L\ unisus
o e / .
v e
oo 777777 X wm ] f 777 )

Figure 7-4: ¢ Bus Initiated Write

10067X07 7-8 0380



STEP

UNIBUS

ONIVERTER

Q BUS

1. a. Device address
on bus.
b. C0, Cl negated.
c. MSYNC asserted.
2. a. Gate address to
BDAL lines.
b. Assert SYNC.
c. Delay 200 ns,
assert DIN.

» 3. Addressed device.
Assert RPLY and place
data on BDAL lines.

4, a. Gate data from BDAL
to Unibus data lines.
b. Assert SSYN.
5. a. Input data and
negate MSYNC,
6. Negate DIN
7. Negate RPLY and remove
data on BDAL lines

8. Negate SSYN
9. TRANSFER SEQUENCE COMPLETED

Table 7-3: Unibus Initiated Read Data Transfer
10067X07 7-9 0380



STEP BUS ONIVERTER UNIBUS
1. a. Address on
BDAL lines.
b. Assert WIBT.
c. 150 ns later
assert WTBT.
2. a. Gate Address from
BDAL to Unibus AXX
lines.
b. Assert Cl. Assert
CO if byte transfer.
3. a. Negate WTBT if
word transfer.
b. Replace address
with data on
BDAL lines.
Cc. Assert DOUT.
4. a. Gate data from BDAL
to Unibus DXX Lines.
b. Assert MSYN.
5. When addressed device
accepts data, assert
SSYN.
6. Assert RPLY.
7. Negate DOUT and
remove data on
BDAL lines.
8. Negate MSYN
9. Negate SSYN
10. Negate RPLY.
11. Negate SYNC
TRANSFER SEQUENCE COMPLETE
Table 7-4: Q BUS Initiated Write Data Transfer
10067X07

0380



10067X07

SN SN A RS GRS W G 6

150NS-=] 100NS | }==-200NS MiIN-={
MIN :
SYNC MTN -
—~o={ JOONS e P k-mms~4-‘{-wwsmn———w4

DOUT \r Q-BUS

DIN NN f /""%if/\\
{ v
{ " \

WTBT

RPLY /
/
/

AXX

f
7oA77

, \ \

oxx _ X V777 A XN ol X\ X
MSYN \Wﬂ:?m \ ' \\ &v UNIBUS
o f *bZ

77777y F X

Figure 7-5: @Q-Bus Initiated Read

py

co,C

As listed in Table 7-1 the logic blocks that make up the QNIVERTER
information transfer section are as follows:

® Unibus Address Transceivers

® Unibus Data Transceivers

® O Bus Multiplexer

® O Bus Data/Address Transceivers

e O Bus Address Latches

An important feature of the QNIVERTER is the bus termination character-
istics when used with either a Unibus-arbitrated system or a Q bus-~arbi-
trated system. Terminating resistor modules are permanently installed

on all Unibus input/output lines. Removable termirating resistor modules
are installed on the Q bus input/output lines when the QNIVERTER is used -
in a Unibus-arbitrated system. These resistor modules are removed,

however, when QNIVERTER is used in a Q bus-arbitrated system because
line términation is provided by the LSI-1l1 computer.

7-11 0380



STEP Q@ BUS NIVERTER UNIBUS
1. a. Address on BDAL
lines.
b. 150 ns later
assert SYNC.
2. a. Gate address from
BDAL to AXX lines.
b. Negate CO and Cl.
3. Assert DIN.
4. Assert MSYN
5. a. Addressed device
asserts SSYN.
b. Addressed device
places data on
DXX lines.
6. a. Assert RPLY
b. Gate data from
DXX to BDAL lines.
7. Input data on
BDAL lines and
negate DIN.
8. a. Negate MSYN
b. Negate RPLY
9. Negate SYNC
10. Negate SSYN and remove
data on DXX .lines.
TRANSFER SEQUENCE COMPLETED
Table 7-5: Q BUS Initiated Read Data Transfer
10067X07 7-12 0380




7.1.3 BUS REQUEST AND INTERRUPT PRIORITY

As listed in Table 7-1 the logic blocks that make up the QNIVERTER bus
request and interrupt priority section are as follows:

® Bus Request Transceivers

e Interrupt Priority and Bus Grant Transceivers
® 0O Bus Interrupt Logic

® Q Bus Interrupt Transceivers

The state of this logic, the order in which signals are transferred, depends
upon which bus is the arbitrator. The order of signal flow is established
by the Q bus-Unibus arbitration select logic.

Figure and Table 7-6 illustrate the signal sequence for an interrupt
request when the Unibus is arbitrator. When the Unibus is arbitrator, the
bus request and interrupt driver sections of the Unibus transceivers are
enabled and the interrupt drivers in the Q bus transceivers are disabled.
Note that the receiver sections of all transceivers are always enabled.

As mentioned in paragraph 7.1, one of the major differences between the
Unibus and the Q bus is in the interrupt logic of the buses. "Interrupts

on the Unibus must first request use of the bus, receive a bus grant (on

one of four levels), then generate an interrupt accompanied by the device
address (vector). On the Q bus the use of the bus is assumed and interrupts
are requested on one of four levels, which establishes priority among the
devices on the Q bus.

Note from Figure 7-6 that a Q bus IRQ on one of four levels is gated onto
one of the four BR lines of the Unibus.. The BG signal from the Unibus is
compared with the Q bus IRQ signals in the Q bus interrupt logic to generate
the DIN signal and establish IAKI and RPLY conditions to the interrupting
device on the Q bus. This device then places its address on the BDAL lines
and the conditioning circuits in the QNIVERTER generate Unibus signal SACK,
BBSY, INTR, place the Q bus data (vector) on the Unibus data drivers, and
waits for the processor to accept the vector by generating a SSYN.

Figure and Table 7-7 illustrate the signal sequence for an interrupt request
when the Q bus is arbitrator. Bus requests (BRX) are connected to IRQ lines
by the driver section of the interrupt transceivers. The IAKI signal from
the Q bus enables a group of gates in the interrupt priority and transceivers
logic that connect the outputs of a priority register to the Unibus BG line
associated with the requesting device. The reguesting device then generates
the SACK, BBSY, and INTR signals (most of which are ignored by the Q bus),
and places its vector address on the Q bus via the Q bus multiplexer and

Q bus address/data drivers.

10067%X07 7-13 0380



- ——————— INTERRUPT LATENCY -
tRQ f— 4

I l

DIN \ /_7——
1AKI %mms L\ /
- z;ézz]w////m y/[ / //\jQ ]f

/
BODAL / | X VECTOR

/ / )

BRx $ —5 4 A /
B8GX y A
sack ¢ ) — [ -

Bes _LLa (777777

INTR

> L7 (7777'777‘1 M 7477 T T 7T 7777 s
ssvn 4444L1//////7\EZV

Figure 7-€: Interrupt Sequence - Unibus Arbitrator

NG 43 NN

ki 200NS |

—
i

Fe-INTERRUPT LATENCY-mm] 3
BRX . /
BGX . .
R
SACK
BBSY / . rumaus
/A
INTR 27 / /\
SSYN l////\\///f// /&
XX LI LINTTI7 7‘-9( VECTOR |

. Y )
i N /
7/ ( \ foaus

—_—
DAL 777',,Z////////////7‘(VECT°R I

SYNC — J

-

1AK]

~r

Figure 7--7: Irterrupt Seguence - © Bus Arhi‘rator

10067X07 7-14 0431



STEP

BUS

NIVERTER

UNIBUS

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

IRQ asserted

Negate IRQ

Interrupt device
places vector on
BDAL lines and
asserts RPLY

Negate RPLY

SEQUENCE COMPLETED

~

BRX asserted

Unibus SACK asserted

a. Assert DIN

b. 150 ns later
assert. IAK1

Remove BRX

Gate Interrupt
Vector from BDAL
lines to DXX lines.
a. Assert INTR

b. 1

a. Negate DIN
b. Negate IAK1

a. Negate BBSY

Remove vector fron
DXX lines.

c. Negate INTR

BGX asserted.

Remove BGX

Remove BBSY

Negate SSYN

Table 7-6: Q BUS Interrupt Sequence-Unibus Arbitrator

10067X07

7-15

0380




STEP UNIBUS NIVERTER BUS
€}
1. Assert BRX
2. Assert IRQX
3. a. Assert BDIN
b. Assert IAKI
4. Assert BGX
5. a. Assert SACK
b. Negate BRX
6. a. Negate BBSY
b. Negate IRQX
7. Negate BGX
8. a. Assert BBSY
b. Negate SACK
c. Assert INTR
d. Place vector on
DXX lines
9. Gate Interrupt vector
from DXX to BDAL lines
10. Assert BRPLY
1. a. Input vector on
BDAL lines and
negate BDIN
b. Remove IAKI
12. Assert SSYN
13. a. Negate INTR
b. Negate BBSY
14. &. Negate BRPLY
b. Remove Interrupt vector
from BDAL lines.
¢. Remove SSYN
SEQUENCE COMPLETED

Table 7-7:

10067X07

UNIBUS Interrupt Sequence-Q BUS Arbitrator

7-16 0380




Although most of the device response signals are ignored by the Q bus
arbitrator, the signals are used by the QNIVERTER to properly time acknow-
ledge (IAKI) and reply (RPLY) signals so that the requesting device can
remove its signals in the proper seqguence to insure a valid transfer.

7.1.4 INFORMATION TRANSFER AND DIRECT TO MEMORY CONTROL

As listed in Table 7-1 the logic blocks that make up the QNIVERTER informa-
tion transfer and direct to memory (DMA) control are as follows:

e Transfer Control Transceivers
e CO, Cl, and NPG Logic
e Bus DMA Logic

® Direct Memory Control Transceivers

e O Bus Transfer Control Transceivers

Three of the logic elements are primarily concerned with buffering the
write/read transfer control (handshaking) signals between the two buses

and buffering the four DMA control signals to the Q bus. The remaining

two logic elements primarily match the characteristics of the Q bus DMA
timing signal sequence with the Unibus NPR timing signal sequence. 1In
Unibus terminology direct to memory requests are referred to as non-process-
or requests (NPR). Regardless of the terminology (NPR,DMA) the effect is
the same in both systems; requests are made for data transfers directly to
memory without processor intervention.

Figure and Table 7-8 illustrate the signal sequence for a DMA request when
the Unibus is arbitrator. Figure and Table 7-9 illustrate the signal
sequence for a DMA request when the Q bus is arbitrator. Note the similar-
ity in the signal names and signal responses between the two buses. The
major difference between the two buses is that transferring addresses and
data to the Unibus is a one-step process and transferring addresses and
data to the Q bus is a two-step process (address and data lines are time
shared on the Q bus).

Mode control lines on the two buses have different terminology. 1In the
Unibus system the device must decode the condition of control lines CO

and Cl to determine if the required transfer segquence is a data in (DATI),
a data in pause (DATIP), a data out (DATO), or a data out byte (DATOB).

In Q bus devices detecting the required type of transfer is simpler. Q bus
signal BDOUT specifies an output transfer, BDIN specifies either an input
transfer or that an interrupt operation is occurring, and BWTBT specifies
read/write operation and if the output transfer is on a byte basis. The
CO, Cl portion of the CO, Cl, and NPG logic decodes and codes the mode
control signals between the two buses.



OMC

OMR \) 5 -
[«
} T

5

SACK / §

SYNC L////\\//////

o
] > 0-BUS
/ /\Qr——Q%—
_/I///\\/////// L ;X7l
BDAL jl//}‘////////\//r)@BD“/"‘”A J
NFR \_&Qﬁ_ﬁ \&// \}
NPG . 7(\
AR J B \
sack —————— ’_E \ \Y \ b UNIBUS

B8B8SY

.
v T 77 INST 7T 777777
sw 777 ST 777777

RPLY

J——

PN
T
L~ ~r—

S

Figure 7-8: DMA Request - Unibus Artritrator

NPG T / 7;
/ { ’L I rUNIBUS

SACK / ‘ \

BBSY - s A F\_

Msyn,ssyn T /T 77 g S/ /\\/[5 /\X xbER Y )
ovg | ———— w ] /

M
[{
SACK o \

, rQ-BUS
swe 77 73T 7770 L
vy 777 ST 77777 NIT 777 F
soan 77 7 NS T T 77 7 77X e X oA Y )

Figure 7-9: DMA Request - Q Bus Arbitrator

1GCa7XC7 7-1¢ SRR



STEP BUS CNIVERTER UNIBUS
1. DMR Asserted
2. NPR Asserted
3. NPG Asserted
4. SACK Aséerted
5. NPG Negated
6. BBSY Negated
7. DMG Asserted
8. SACK Asserted a. SACK negated
b. BBSY asserted
9. DMR Negated
10. DMG Negated
11. Place address on
BDAL lines
1z2. NPR Negated
13, a. Assert SYNC
b. Assert DOUT
or DIN
14. a. Place address on
AXX lines
b. Assert MSYN
15. Assert SSYN
16. Remove DOUT/DIN
17. ' Negate MSYN
18. Remove SSYN
19. Remove SYNC
20. Remove SACK
21. Remove BBSY
22. Assert BBSY
TRANSFER SEQUENCE COMPLETE 4
Table 7-8: Q Bus DMA Request - Unibus Arbitrator
1ce67X07 7-19 £38¢0




STEP. UNIBUS QNIVERTER o BUS
L. Assert NPR
. Assert DMR
3. Assert DMG
4, Assert NPG
5. Assert SACK
{(Unibus)
6. Negate NPR
7. Negate SYNC (End of
previous bus cycle)
8. Assert SACK (Q Bus)
9. Negate BBSY
10. Negate DMG
11. Negate NPG
12, a. Negate SACK a. Place address onto
(Unibus) BDAL lines
b. Negate DMR b. Assert SYNC
C. Assert BBSY
d. Place address
on AXX lines
e. Place data on
DXX if write
operation
13. Assert MSYN
14. a. Switch Data to BDAL
lines from DXX lines
b. Assert DIN or DOUT
15. Assert RPLY
1l6. Assert SSYN
17. Negate MSYN ‘
18. Negate DIN or DOUT
19. Remove RPLY
2C. Remove SSYN
21. Remove SYNC
22. Remove BBSY
23. Remove SACK

TRANSFER SEQUENCE COMPLETED

[

Table 7-9:

ST X07

Unibus DMA Reguest - Q Bus Arbitrator

(&}




10067X07

UNIBUS I/0 SIGNALS

Signal Name

Description

Al7 - AO0C
D15 - DOO
co, c1
MSYN

SSYN

INTR

BR4 - BR 7

BG4 - BG7

NPR

BBSY

SACK

Address bits. These bits select the slave device
and/or memory address.

Data bits. These bits contain the information to be
transferred.

Control lines. These lines specify the type of data
transfer: DATI, DATIP, DATO, or DATOB.

Master sync. This signal is generated by the bus
master to request a data transfer.

Slave sync. This signal is generated by the slave
device in response to MSYN to indicate that the
device is ready with data for the bus or has read
data from the bus. It is also generated by the
processor during.an interrupt to indicate that it has
accepted the interrupt vector.

Interrupt. This signal is generated by QNIVERTER
along with the interrupt vector during an Interrupt
sequence.

Bus request. One of these signals is used to request
use of the bus for an interrupt at the level specified.

Bus grant. This signal is generated by the processor
to grant use of the bus for an interrupt at the
specified level.

Non-processor request. This signal is generated by a
DMA device to request use of the bus for a data
transfer.

Bus busy. This signal indicates that the Unibus is
in use.

Selection acknowledge. This signal is generated in
response to Bus Grant to inhibit further bus grants
and to indicate that a device is selected to use the
bus upon completion of the sequence currently in
progress.



7.3

Q BUS I/O SIGNALS

Signal Name

Description

BADl16, BaDl7

BBS7

BDALO - BDAL1S

BDCOK

BDIN

BDOUT

BDMG1, BDMGO

BEVNT

BDMRL

BIAKI, BIAKO

BIRQ

BSACK

BRPLY

Extended address bits.

Bank 7 select. The bus master asserts BBS7 when
an address in the upper 4K bank (I/0 address) is
placed on the bus.

16-1line data/address bus over which address and
data information are communicated. Address infor-
mation is first placed on the bus by the bus
master. The same device then either receives

input data or supplies output data to the addressed
slave device or memory over the same lines.

DC power OK.

Data input: specifies either an input operation
or an interrupt operation.

Data output: specifies an output operation with
respect to the bus master is taking place and data
is stable on the data/address lines.

DMA grant input and DMA grant output. Processor
generated daisy-chained bus mastership grant
signal to the highest priority DMA requesting
device on the bus.

External Event interrupt request.

Direct memory access (DMA) request: requested by
devices to gain bus mastership.

Interrupt Acknowledge input and interrupt acknow-
ledge output. A daisy-chained signal generated
by the processor in response to an interrupt
request.

Interrupt request. asserted by a device to request
service by the processor.

Select acknowledge: asserted by a DMA in response
to the BDMGO signal from the processor, indicating
that the DMA device is bus master.

Reply: asserted in response to BDIN or BDOUT and
during IAK transactions by a slave device. Indicat
either tbat the slave has placed data on the bus

or has received data from the bus.

7-22 0380



10067X07

Signal Name

Description

BSYNC

BWTBT

Synchronize: asserted by the bus master to
indicate that it has placed an address on BDALO-
BDALLS5 and BAD16, BADl17. The transfer is in
process until BSYNC is negated.

Write/byte: used in two ways during a bus cycle:
1. Indicates that an output sequence is to follow
rather than an input sequence.
2. Asserted during DBOUT in a DATOB bus cycle
for byte addressing.

7-23 » 0380



Appendix A
O Bus CONNECTORS

This appendix contains connector information for the LSI-11 Q bhus.

10067%07 A-1 0380



CONNECTOR D

SIDE 1 PIN SIDE 2
A +5v
B -12v
c GND
D +12v
E
F
H
GND J
K
L
GND M
N
P
R
S
GND T
U
+5V v
CONNECTOR C
SIDE 1 PIN SIDE 2
A +5v
B -12v
c GND
D +12Vv
E
F
H
GND J
K
L
GND M BIAKI-L
N BIAKO-L
P
R BDMGI-L
+12B S BDMGO-L
GND T
U
\%
A-3

0380



CONNECTOR B

SIDE 1 PIN SIDE 2
BDCOK-H A +5V
BPOK-H B -12v

C GND

D +12v

E BDALO2-L

F BDALO3~-L

H BDALO4-L
GND J BDALOS-L
MSPARE-B K BDALO6-L
MSPARE-B L BDALO7-L
GND M BDALOS-L
BSACK-L N BDALO9-L
BIRQ-7 P BDAL1O-L
BEVNT-L R BDAL11-L
PSPARE-4 S BDALl2-1,
GND T BDAL13-1L,
PSPARE=-2 U BDAL1l4-L
+5V \Y/ BDAL15-L

CONNECTOR A

SIDE 1 PIN SIDE 2
BIRQ5-L A +5V
BIRQ6-L B -12v
BDAL16~-L C GND
BDAL17-~L D +12v

E BDOUT~L

F BRPLY-L

H BDIN-L
GND J BSYNC-L
MSPARE-A K BWTBT-L
MSPARE-B L BIRQ-4
GND M BIAKI~-L
BDMR-L N BIAKO-L,
BHALT-L P BBS7-L
BREF-L R BDMGI-L
+12B S BDMGO-L
GND T BINIT-L
PSPARE-1 U BDALOO-L
+5B \Y BDALOLl-L

A-4

0380



Appendix B
UNibus CoNNECTORS

This appendix contains connector information for the Unibus.

10067x07 B-1 0380



10067X07

CONNECTOR B

SIDE 1 PIN SIDE 2
BUS-BG6-H A +5V
BUS-BG5-H B GND
BUS-BRS5-L c GND
GND D BUS-BR4-L
GND E BUS-BG4-H
BUS-ACLO-L F BUS-DCLO-L
BUS-AQ1l-L H BUS-AO0O-L
BUS~-AOQ3-L J BUS-A02-L
BUS-AO5-L K BUS-A04-L
BUS-AQ07-L L BUS-A06-L
BUS-A09-L M BUS-A08-L
BUS-All-L N BUS-Al0-L
BUS-Al13-L P BUS-Al2-L
BUS-Al5-L R BUS-Al4-L
BUS-Al17-L S BUS-Al6-L
GND T BUS-Cl-L
BUS-SSYN-L U BUS-CO-L
BUS-MSYN-L v GND

CONNECTOR A
SIDE 1 PIN SIDE 2
BUS-INIT-L A +5V
BUS~INTR-L B GND
BUS-D0NO-1 o GND
BUS-D02-L D BUS-DO1-L
BUS-D04-L E BUS-DO3-L
BUS-D06-L F BUS-D0O5-L
BUS-D0O8-L H BUS-DO7-L
BUS-D10-L J BUS-D09-L
BUS-D12-L K BUS-D1l1-L
BUS-D14-L L BUS-D13-L
BUS-PA-L M BUS-D15-L
GND N BUS~-PB-L
GND P BUS~-BBSY-L
GND R BUS-SACK-L
GND S BUS-NPR~L
GND T BUS-BR7-L
BUS-NPG-H U BUS-BR6-L
BUS-BG7-H \Y GND

B-3

0380



Appendix C

Spare Parts List

This appendix provides a recommended spare parts list for those
wishing to maintain a parts inventory.

10067X07 0389

\’I)
]



ACT Part Vendor Reference

Part Number Part No. Vendor* Designation

I.C. Quad 2-In NAND 349-074-000 7400 T.I. U3,15,41,42,49,
62,64,76

I.C. Hex Inverter 349~074-004 7404 T.I v4,12,23,34,35,
52,58,63

I.C. Quad 2-In AND 349-074-008 7408 T.I. u40,57,69,71

I.C. Triple 3-In Pos NAND 349~-074-010 7410 T.I. U47,50,54,78

I.C. Triple 3-In AND 349-074-011 7411 T.I. U8,33,48,55,67

I.C. Dual 4-In Pos NAND 349-074-020 7420 T.I. Ule

I.C. Quad 2-In Pos NAND 349-074-038 7438 T.I. Ul3,66,73

I.C. Dual D F-F 349-074-074 7474 T.I. v7,51,56,70,77,
79

I.C. 4-2-3-2 In-AND-OR-InNnu 349-174-064 74564 T.I. U20

I.C. Quad 2-Line to 1 Mux 349-174-158 745158 T.I. U75

I.C. 4-Bit Register 349-074-278 74278 T.I. Ulo

I.C. Quad 2-Line to 1 Mux 349-274-157 7415157 T.I. U29,36,37,43,
44

I.C. Quad Bistable Latch 349-074-075 DM7475 Nat'l v24,27,28,31,
32

I.C. Quad Bus Rec. 345-008-640 DS8640 Nat'l Ull,65,72

I.C. Quad Bus-Transceiver 345-008-641 DsS8641 Nat'l vl,2,5,6,9,10,
14,17,21,22,25,
26,30,38,45,46,
53,59,74,80

*Vendor: T.I. = Texas Instruments, Nat'l = National

10067X07 0380




Appe ndix D

List of MATeRriAlS

This appendix contains the QNIVERTER list of materials including
vendors and part numbers.

1006707 D-1 0380



TeUOT3eN = T,3BN ’‘S3USUMIISUI Sexol = "I'I x

1’80 Z TL%-620-02¢€ €0LTLPAISTAD AH
%G/dTQ'edTH"T1T1S" 3d oLy’ *ded
6'TD Z 189-620-02¢ £0L£78904STAD AH
$5'd1a eOTW"TTS*3d089‘ *ded
012 T Z0T-620-02¢ £00Z0TAdSTAD AH 35 dta
‘edTH IDATTS’3F4000T1’ "ded
8T
'9TsT'2T L9 ¥D L €0T-62T~-T2¢ NSZAOTHEOTASL AH'3G‘08Tq 39D 370" ' ~ded
6T'PT'6'€D 7 SLYy-HbZ-22¢ 0Z-GLy~02Z0WDD AOT
$02’ aeTndgny - juey, Iz p! +ded
“T.3eN 08‘pL'65'€S
‘op‘ehge’0g’ 9z
‘eglze’' 1 LT vl
‘01’6'9's’2’ 10 (0}4 19-800-5¥¢€ T¥98sd IsaTOOSURIL-SNY pend ‘D I
*T.3eN zL'S9’'TIn € 0¥9-800-S¥E 0v98sa ~o9y sng pend ‘O°1I
*T.3BeN 43 :
‘1e’8z' L' ven = SLO-¥L0-6%E SLYLNA yojeT a1qe3std pend °O°I
7412
"I 'eplLe’ot’ezn S LST-¥L2-6PE LSTSTVL X0 T 03 dUT'I-g pend "O°I
R ¢ 61N T 8LC-VL0-6¥¢E 8LTVL I93sThboy 31d-¢ "O°1I
"ITL SLn T 8ST-YLI-6VE 8STSVL XOW T 03 8uTI-z pend ‘O°I
"IN ozn T v90~-pLT-6F€ ¥9S¥L | MUI-YO-QNV~-UI Z-€-Z-% "O°I
It 6L'LL .
‘0L'9s'15'LN 9 ?L0-%L0-6%€E vLYL d-4 @ tend *D°I
‘I°% €L99'€TN € 8€0~¥L0-6%¢€ 8EVL aN¥N sod ur-z pend "DO°1I
‘I 910 T 020-%L0-6%¢€ 0zZvL aNUN sod ul-y 1end "O°I
“ITE L9'ss‘sy‘ee’sn S TT0~¥L0-6%¢€ TIvL aNy ur-¢ o7dtal "O0°I
“ITL 8L ¥S 05 LN i 0TO-%LO-6¥¢ 0T¥L aNVN sod ul-¢ o7dTtal ‘D°I
"ITL TL'69°LS' 0PN 7 800~¥L0-6%¢ 80%L aNVv ul-g pend “O°I
I €9'85'¢Z5’s¢
‘peleg’er'vn 8 700-yL0-6%€ yOovL I83I9AUT ¥OH ‘DI
g 9L'%9'29'61
‘Yl TvisTEn 8 000-%L0-6%¢€ 00%L aNgN uI-gz pend "2°I
£00L9001 I93I0ATUS - “wSYOS
Z00L900T I93X2ATUG - IdV
1 T00L900T I93I9ATUS - aMd
»TOPUDA, uotjeubrsaq | K3l ‘ON 37ed IOV *ON 3a®ed uotqd1IoS0d
9ousIxajay I0pusp

0380

10067%07



Jebny €T/2T'TT’ oWy 7 TO0H-TO¥-SLS at1-9¥-%1S utd pT "O°I 3I9Y00S
sdT11TUd °S T T£000006 Io30®vI3Xy pPIRD
sdT{1Tyd S T T00-000-0£9 zZdd I030®I13Xd PaARD

e3eqg-Ted a’'y [4 S$000006 POW ‘UTd 9¢ ‘I03DdUUCD
9d-0d L T0T-00%-0965 T-€¥¥-scod 3sod M/M
140 T 009-00Z=T%¢ 00QHaJ butyoaTMg ‘2poId
sdI1TTUd S ¥ TO0-€€€-LT9 sseag ‘391943
peag usiTvY ET'eT’ 1TWa € Z00-189-CT¢ 189TEEAVTE | UTd pT dIQ 089/0EE POW "S9Y
ST'L'Ss'v’' 1Y S Z0T-210-0T¢€ L£ZOTADLODY | 3G ‘Mg ‘NI ‘-sad
LT'€TY Z 189-210-0T¢ £189495£L004 %G ‘M% ‘089 ‘-say
$T
‘11'6’8'9'¢’ 2y L 122-2T0-0T¢E L£12z49L004 %G ‘M% 0gZ '-sod
91'21'0T4 € 1€€-CTO-01¢E LTE€A9L00d %G ‘M% ‘0g€g ‘-say
LT€ET'TO € 1€€-620-02¢€ £0LTEEAAGTAD AH %G
did ‘edTW*1°s ‘3dogg ‘-ded
uruD{OSg FAyES T 18T-¢8S~T1¢€ 08Td-T-¥9L utd 8 dIS 08T POW “say
uruD{O9g S T 16€-189-11¢€ 06£-9-£-668 Utd ¥1 4I0 06§ POH °s3Y
ueun{osg 01’6
‘g'o'p’e’z TWY 8 100-28S-C1¢€ 06£/08TdS-¥9L | UTd 8§ dIS 06£/081 POW "say
JIOPUdA uotjeUbTSad K35 *ON 3aed IOV *ON 23aed uot3dTaosad
[OUBITIF Y ZOPUDA

0380

10067%07



Glossary

The -H or -L after a signal name indicates:

=L = low true
-H = high true

TERM DEFINITION

AO0O0 through Al7 . Address bits 00 through 17

ALOO through AL1l7 Address latch bits; output of Q bus
multiplexer

BBS7 Q bus bank 7 select

BDALOO through BDALLl7 Q bus data and address bits 00 - 17

BDIN ' Q bus data in

BDIRQO4 through BDIRQO7 ' Q bus 4-levels of interrupt request

BDMR Q bus direct memory request

BDNGI Q bus direct memory grant in

BDNGO Q bus direct memory grant out

BDOUT ) " Q bus data out

BG-IN Unibus grant in

BG-OUT Unibus grant out

BG-SEL Unibus grant select

BIAKI Q bus interrupt acknowledge in

BIAKO O bus interrupt acknowledge out

BINIT Q bus initialize :

BRPLY Q bus reply

BRRQ Composite bus request signal

BSACK . Q bus select acknowledge

BSYNC Q bus synchronize

BUS-A00 through BUS-Al7 Unibus address bits 00-17

BUS-BRSY Unibus busy

BUS-BG4 through BUS-BG7? Unibus grant levels 4 through 7

BUS-BR4 through BUS-BR7 Unibus request levels 4 through 7

BUS-CO, BUS-Cl Unibus control lines CO and Cl

BUS-D00 through BUS-D15 Unibus data bits 00 through 15

BUS-INIT Unibus initialize

BUS~INTR Unibus interrupt

BUS~-MSYN Unibus master sync

BUS~-NPG Unibus non-processor grant

BUS~-NPR . Unibus non-processor request

BUS-PB Unibus parity bit

BUS-SACK Unibus selection acknowledge

BUS-SSYN Unibus slave sync

co, Cl Internal control lines

10067X07 G-1 0380



TERM DEFINITION

D00 through D15 Internal data lines from Unibus

DALQO through DAL1l7 Internal 18 data/address lines from
Q bus

DHOLD Data hold

DIN Internal data in from Q bus

DMGEN Direct memory generate

DMGI Internal direct memory grant in

DMGO Internal direct memory grant out

DMR Internal direct memory request

DOUT Internal data out from Q bus

DSTRB Internal data strobe

IAKTI, IAKO ' Internal interrupt acknowledge in
and out

IDIN Internal interrupt data in

INIT . Internal initialize

INTR Internal interrupt request

IRQ4 through IRQ7 Internal 4-level interrupt request

ISACK . Internal select acknowledge

ISYN Internal interrupt synchronize

1567 Interrupt from Q bus levels 5,6,0or 7

LNPG ' lLast non-processor grant

MSYN Internal master sync

MX00 through MX17 Q bus multiplexer outputs

NPG Internal non-processor grant

NPR : Internal non-processor requests

PUPl, PUP Pull ups 1 and 2

QARBT ' Q bus arbitrator

QBAD Q bus address

QBCLR Q bus clear

OBEN Q bus enable

OBENQ Q bus enable, Q bus arbitrator

QOBENU Q bus enable, Unibus arbitrator

QDBSY Q bus data busy

QDMGO Q bus direct to memory go

QIAKO © bus interrupt acknowledge out

QIBSY Q bus interrupt busy

QINIT Q bus interrupt

QPER Q bus parity error

QSACK Q bus select acknowledge

QXFER Q bus transfer

RPLY Internal reply

SHOLD Synchronize hold

SSYN Internal slave synchronize

SYNC Internal synchronize

UARBT Unibus arbitration

UBBSY Unibus busy

UDEN Unibus data enable

UDENQ Unibus data enable, Q bus arbitrator

UDENU Unibus data enable, Unibus arbitrator

10067X07 . G-2 0380 -



TERM

UINT
URPLY
UXFER
WTBT
XBBSY
XBR4

XCo, XC1
XDDR
XIAKI
XMSYN
XNPG
XRPLY
XSACK
XSSYN
XSYN
XUSAK

10067x07

DEFINITION

Unibus interrupt
Unibus reply
Unibus transfer

Internal
Transfer
Transfer
or 7

Transfer
Transfer
Transfer
Transfer
Transfer
Transfer
Transfer
Transfer
Transfer
Transfer

write byte from ¢ bus

bus busy

interrupts 4, or 5, or 6,

control bits 0 and 1
direct data request
interrupt acknowledge
master synchronize
non-processor grant

reply

select acknowledge
slave synchronize
synchronize

Unibus select acknowledge

0380



Index

Address assignments, 3-5, 6-1
Application

LSI-11 Q bus, 5-1

PDP-11 Unibus system, 5-1
. Arbitration, 2-1, 5-1, 7-1, 7-4

Bus Load capability, 2-2
Bus Request, 7-1, 7~3, 7-13
Bus Termination, 7-11

Configuration

in a PDP-11 system, 3-3, 5-1

in an LSI-11l system, 3-4, 3-5, 5-1
Connector information

0 bus, a-1

Unibus, B-1l

Data Transfer, 7-1, 7-3, 7-5, 7-17
Description, 2-1

Diagnostics, 3-5

Direct to Memory (DMA) Control, 7-1, 7-3, 7-17
Drive capability, 2-2

Electrical specifications, 2-2

Information Transfer, 7-1, 7-3, 7-5, 7-17
Installation
equipment required, 3-1, 3-4
in an LSI-1l system, 2-1, 3-4
in a PDP-11 system, 2-1, 3-4
verification, 3-5
Interrupt and Bus Control, 7-5
Interrupt Priority, 5-1, 7-1, 7-3, 7-4, 7~13
I/0 Signals
Q bus, 7-22, 7-23
Unibus, 7-21

Jumpers, 3-1, 3-4

Maintenance, 4-1
Mode Control, 7-17

1006707 I-1 0380



Physical specifications, 2-2
Power required, 2~2, 4-1
Programming, 6-1

Q Bus Connectors, A-1
Q Bus Initiated Read, 7-11
Q Bus Initiated Write, 7-8

Repair, 4-2
Resistor Termination Modules, 3-1, 3-4, 7-11

Service, 4-2
Spare Parts, C-1
Specifications, 2-2

Terminator, 3-3, 3-5, 5-1
Timing and Transfer Control, 7-1, 7-4, 7-5
Troubleshooting, 4-1, 4-2

Unibus Connectors, B-1
Unibus Initiated Read, 7-8
Unibus Initiated Write, 7-6
Unpacking Qniverter, 3-1

10067%07 I-2

0380



REVISIONS
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREON IS THE PROPERTY OF o SreeRTON o Yo
ABLE COMPUTER TECHNOLOGY, INC. TRANSMITTAL, RECEIPT c N
OR POSSESSION OF THE INFORMATION DOES NOT EXPRESS, B | PRODUCTION REL, PER €.0.00135[10-25 77 | S/ L/
LICENSE, OR {MPLY ANY RIGHTS TO USE, SELL, OR MANUFAC- — 7
TURE FROM THIS INFORMATION AND NO REPRODUCTION OR E | INC. PER £0. 00147 }-17-50 Q/ﬁ
PUBLICATION OF IT, IX WHOLE OR IN PART, SHALL BE MADE o~ 2
WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM AN QFFICER OF K [NY_. pEP\. ED- DQS\W 45MAZ Y2 ,Q«/
THE AROVE AR, N | INC. PER E.0. 01305 V2i/5s | =

O-BUS CONNECTORS

ARNZ '
BVl }—
7 . . .
, B [——+sv UNIBUS-CONNECTORS
VI o Jes [os [emlea jeu-lar jozjaalen|es : | ' REF
+L+l+__J_lJ_ll_l_, | 'ONLY
“41“\‘ ALFIANS (ATF | ond .owf‘{.-cui-[.-o\u;l—.-ouf ,Oh.l;[-.om‘ : GND__
—— o ' ABTL
= —
EMU-{ATT 1 : —ant]
BMI : S . —{ART]
cce’ = -~—_Asu
CML —&T)
6e ,—
DN '
N
5. 45V 15 CONNECTED TO  Ul-16,U26,U34,U%-18,US+1G, UG-16, UT-14, U 14, U9-16, UIO-IE,U11-B U 2-14, U13-14, UlA-16, +—E0
U154, UlGr,011-16,019-14,020-15 URI1G, 12216023 14024-5, U256, U266, U27-6028-5,0246,U30-16,U31-5,032-5,033- 1%, | ®Er)
348, 3514, U366, U37-16, D38-16, US04 U4 D52 15 4G -6, UAS 16 LG Ut DS 1401316 USD- 4 USH14, US2 19, —
U316, U541, US5-14,USE-14UST-14,USD-14,US9-10, UBI-E,062-14,UE3 15, DEH14,U65-8, UEE-4U6 -1, UB 1,063-14,UT0-1%, !

-4, UTZ-8 UT3-1%, U1 G, UTG16, UT6-1% UTT-14, UTE-14,079-1%, UBO-16, Y
GND IS CONNECTED TO UI-B,UZ'S,U3'7,U‘1'-7, US'B'UG:a,U‘,".’,US'?,US"&,UIO‘S,U“’I,U‘Z'LU‘3'-" TOLERANCES UNLESS .

U14=8,U15T, U161, U17-8,U1S-T,U20-7,U21-8,U22-8,U23-T, U412, U25-B,U26- 5 021-12 1282, Lo 3- B U0-8,U3-2,U32-12, mane veenee | fTET Aste Coupuren Tecmowoor
- V337,034 ,U35T,U26-B,U37-B,U3B-B,U10-TUN TUR-TUNB UH4-BU46-BUA6 BUAT-T UV TN TUSTUS3-G, M :

-
&

U‘;g' A 0557'7, g%';ivyﬁr. 357%3 %5978u g%\g 0627063 U641, U651, 066-7, U6T-T,0681 U6 DI UT-T,UT24 (137, UT4 -8, — SCHEMATILC -
U15-8,0%6-1, Y17-1,078-7,079-7, 1B0-8. | ~57 oaAte
3. AL CABGTORS AKE IN PF, T T IO QNLVERTER

?. AM& 112 L13 ARE QOCKET MounteD € REMOVEASLE.,

ChECALD _1().§ 91 SCALE SIZE | DRAWING NO,
Re o™ RN AT00A



. ] "evsns
i g ot . e T T =)
T D e e e, | SEe_sul 1. I |
fogpsifinfoamy-gurignvipeficoiy
et lavaiebeoyir-tebumager .
ieilppuiyrrp boluguogy
kel rigeortetg} \ / \ f
0] 0] O (@]
h uid ual us4 Ll ubh u1s
[/ ‘ia i8
12 it/ [&] (7 I .
(04 (2] ) Al R % M
i} @ 08 10 10 Y 00 SISH °
cib
vl E] vdi LAD ——
LN [y (a7 2 RI7jUSS Bl B (BY7
- 1A| cafe) 81/ I I (st 137] e HIZ
18{0) 187 18 } 0 b 1518 18
o HB 00 m n 0o o8| Y1l oo
Ro [Ji o (X0
L™ L L] w1 L]
uss udy, 1) ush o fo] B2 w10 @ [
3 3 i =7/ [h B (2] 0 o
Mol gy 8L i} § [alP™ ICANCE
1S 19 i K10 3E
& A o EB oa o0 74 o4 B % %
’b Al Ri¢ -
_— ] L L
m us url ul Lt uls ull udd uso vl
2 82 S o e Egh pg [ y
17 1 = ﬂ 717 7 7 [& s 2 fiz| B v i
7171 19 EYCY e ] BM 317 al [ s iz {12 iz [12 4]/ 1 r|_1
2681 B 2 L Batt M Lsis7 L6t 1o o REFERENCE DESGUATION CHART
£oMP TYPE| LAST Mo, USED { unuSED,
. e L_ T ITICTY S Rl L — o
UL g B o o0 zaE] RFE  puy DLZ gun | UZE fg V30 U usy v & uE 940
(5Y, - [ - i B/ [ v e & [E3N]]
b " 9 b) +1 [i0 - T v 4 - CAPALITOR 35
L7 1] |2 2 o POl | 10| hof 2N 3 7 v PAIEY s !
T2 9 =5 1010, 17 ) B iz : AESISTOR A
3 . RES. MOD RM1S
2ast s BoA st gLat 2% 567 1+ % Tiane X
L] L. LJded L -
U ul un ws U1 uil Uis vds 134 us9 uLL Ul uso
Y7 15 1S (g M M x4 BYie) £ Y7
N oyl nol/ ] 1 ] [13)4 2 7
i ER\A 107 [ofio] (] N B [y [ (3 eld 7y ry
00 14 8w 00 145 41 e 84l o+ 2l ME] 38 BR" 3 At
’ o
L .
s ) oL oo L_ B ) . 5L . L IS 0
B 5 - [ iy N u amt B e B ame [ B 74T
o Sy PR 7 74 T " 57 oY 0 1%
s BB 5 W wlin|U™ s s 56| iy an [Lle 4L
i oal .
roa o o+ 20 415 1419 abA Y77 B u BiAl
L L] -
(2} €0 £ ELES . ;s T m—— <L) .
4. - O OO0 3. N ) O
D t : [ i A ) AAL COMPDRENT 510E
| : AAL-SOLOCA SIDE
~ = - = VUTIRPNMLRJAFCOLBA

ESZE _T/TT %a:Corefomam

L o-h =,

Luf‘_.‘m’.\c.omu{_maaz



SHT [ 1B 7. SHT SHT | A 2 SHT
10 |BUS-RGE-H| A =Y ] 7 |BUS-INTT-L| A +3V [
i 10 [Rus-a65-H B GND ] 7 INTR-L| B | GND [
. 7 [Aud-gra-Ll C GND ] 8 DoC-L[ C | GND I
1 GGND D |AUS-8R&-L| 7 ) 00Z-L| O [BUS-DOI-L| 8
B I GND E BGA-H| 1O 8 004-L| E | 1 DO%-L[ 3
’ 6 |BUSACLOL| F Nioll 6 B DC6-L| F 005-L] &
9 ADI-L 1 H ADD-1 1 9 18 D0B-L 1 H DO7-L{ &
9 ADN-L| J NYRIE] 8 DIO-L | J D0S-L| 8
E) ADR-L[ K Apd-Ll 9 8 DIiz-L| K TERES
9 ADT-LY L ADLL 9 8 |BUS-DI4-L1] L DI3-L{ &
9 AL M ADBL] 9 . M DI5-L]| 8
9 AI-LEN AlD-L| 9 ! GND N PB-L|7
i E) AMA-L[ P Al2-L19 ! GND p BBAY-L| 7
9 AS-L] R AlA-L] oS i GND R SAK-L| 7
6 |A%-A1-L] S Alk-L{ 6 | GND S NPR-L| 7
] GND T -l 7 I GND T | ¥ BRIL| 7
7 1Rus-A-U U [Rus-to-L | 7 10 [BUS-NPG-H | U [BUS-BRb-L] 7
7 JRUS-MEYN-L V GND | 10 [BUS-BGT-H| V GND I
UNLBUS
SHT ] D 2 SHT SHT \ C 2. SHT SHT | B 2 SHT SHT ] A 2 SHT
A 5V ] A +5V ] 6 | BO(DK-H | A Y I 4 | BIRQS-L | A +35V I
B ] B . 6 | BPOK-H [ B . 4. | BIRQ6-L | B
C GND | C GND | C GND ] 6 | BDALIG-L | C GND i
D D D & | BDALI7-L] D ,
E E E | BDALOZ-L[ S £ | BDOUT-L [ 4
F E E | BDALOA-L|S F | BRELY-L | 6
W H H | BDALO4-L| 5 H | BDIN-L | 4
I GND J i GND J ] GND 3 | BDALOS-US | GND 4 | BSYNC-L | 4
K K K | BDALOG-L[ S j K | BWTBT-L | &
L L . L | BDALDT-L|S ] L | BIRQ4-L! 4
! GND M I GND M | BIAKI-L| 6 | GND M | BOALOB-L[S | GND M T BIAKI-L] 4
N N | BIAKO-L [ 6 4 | BSACK-L[ N [ BPDALDS-LIS 4 | BOMR-L [N | BIAKO-L &
P [ 4 | BIRQT-L|[ P | BDALID-L[S in| BHALT-L | P | BRST-L '6b
i R R | BOMGL-L| 6 6 | BEVNT-L| R | BDALU-L[S L | BREF-L | R | BOMGI-L | 4.
! g 5 | BOMGO-L | 6 S | BDALIZ-L[S S | BOMGO-L | 4
i T GND T | GND T | GND T | BDALB-L[S 1 GND T | BINIT-L | & |
; 7] U U | BDALIA-L| S U | BDALCO-L 5
| +3V v v ! | +5V V | BDALIS-L|S v [ BDALQI-L B
’ {scact SiZE | ORA™.AG ND.
Q- BUS B 10067003




*SV
8V . 7.
ST RMBB-IZ 1 14 v RMIZ-2 ™
ST ' 30
L L i e T @ 330 i
s 8641 XavYne-H -
- h\a IRQSG-H |, . o I@ . SYNC-H
15,17,3
v RMI3-8 1 _ ‘ > AMIA-3 '
- 680 | BIRQS-L - .
7 us0 P> ; (AR1] TS S ) rer e 680 | BOIN-L e
s | AL DIN-H 0 10
m{;’g’g‘ : . RMI3 -6
- 1
0 XIRQ6-H 12 80 ; &g@@_l_@ " o ) 320
ueo ' 7 &L & 680 BADOUT-L
' L{>‘° LRQEH 445 DSTRB-H_ 10|34 : REZ
K ’ 18 38
RMia-1t k) ! DOUT-H
1
< 330 : @ RMIZ-8 S
e 4 620 1 BIAKI-L 5 : ) 350
(o, UARBT-H 7= 6 TIAKT-H  f, JUINIT-H Vs 080 | BINITL o
e I ol DA o DARETH 2 [58 T
te ' ! | QuT-H
- uesSN2 |, Q 7
XDMR-H 14 26T 80 320 BOMR-L. ‘ e e Ues
- A _
15 _@p , (RN I~ 2 QINIT-L o\
" OMR-H "4 : . ' 6 o
RMIZ-6 RMI% -1
> . -
320 330
AQYSACK-H S a0 BSACK-L XWTBT-H 4- 3
4 { ibi-ad 4 6 680 BWTBT-L
16 us9 » +- {BNT] 12 T - = {AR2]
i [_C{>b QSACK-H |4 jp QBEN-R = D 1% 7 e
RMIZ-10 ' ojuz\ 2 15
AN 8 -7.
il ' 330 ; — —L +5V
T 0o b2 ©8Q | BOMGL-L o = =
= 10 -DMGI-H 15 _gé
RMIZ-3 ‘ _
T Q___EDMGQ H ‘5* TeB\ & BOMGO-L e
RRI-H 2 330 38
1 - ‘ 680 BIRQT-L R1?
. UusSa ¢ {BP\ I
, UARBT-HT 1 3 IRGT-H 513 iy INPEH  Baoon | b0
14 7 14 DMGEN-H 13133 :
. _ TIIE TDRAWING N0

I

| B 1006700% |4



LTI TSNS RMIZ-2  +5V +3V
sz : 330 a ‘ , RMUL -8} “
SITIEESETEE 680 ' - -
i BBl : gedl 3%
MXOO -H 14 MXOB-H 14 A i
12 I::U‘SB) 15 . BDALOO-L@ A - Das )2 . BDALOB-L )
L{>\5 DALOOH u | [>l'5 DALOB-H
RMIZ-5 o RMII-0 '
3 ’
320 330
MAROI1-H i . MXQS-W 11 4
- \ 680 -
12 O 12 080 | BDALO! Lm | 12 uqs) ’L | BDALDO v
: 10 DALOI-H o\, v | D \0 DALDYU o
RMIZ-4 i AM1L-10 )
. 4 4
120 330
MX02-H 5 MXI0-H 5 A
12 US> 4. &80 . gDAL0Z2 -1 @ 12 u 045 4. 680 : BDAUO‘L@
6 DALO2-H o ) DALIO-H o
RMIZ-1 ! RMIL-1L !
»
: 330 MXIT=H 1 330
|p MRO3-R 2 | 680 BOALOD-L oy iz Z e 80 | BOAUNL e
QBEN-L 7 Ls3 * : QBEN-L 7 |vas)-
8 4 3 DALO3-H 18 % DALUI-W o\
. [2] RMIL-2 ! RMIL-12 Y
2641 330 : 23641 330
MX04 -H 14 MXIZ-H 14.
q- 1 X
1z 04t 1) e80 | BDALOS-L T 2 @\5 680 | BOALIZ L{@
3 DALO4-H 4 12 DALIZ-H
RMIL-4 ! RMIL-13 !
330 MX13<H 33Q
MKQOS-H i _ {1l )
12 Dae )z 080 | BDALOS-L & 12 038 \z,’ 680 | BDAL\’SL@
10 DALOS-H P [ DIO DALRH . |y
MH-3 ' RM - b !
330 ‘ ' 330 _
MXO6 - H 5 MX14.-H 5
- © DALOB-H T i D 6 DAUGH |
RMIL-1 ' ! RMIl-5 ]
- 330 - ' 330
i MXO7-H 2 \ A BDALOT-L 1p MXIS-H 2 \ 6e0 BDAUS-L
L4b ‘ {EL2] U238 ‘ BvVZ]
GBEN-L 7 - QBEN-L 7 b
13 9 2 DALOT-H 18 y 3 DAULS-H
a B\ | T 8,1

1S
]
4

UPPER BYTE — [suu: SIZE | DRAWING NO. 9
R TABR7002 1S



oy

RMI2-10

Comeans 330 } rmz-2 g

841 W - o 8641 W
MR -H 4 ' : X 10Vo-H z 80 sl -L
12 e | BOAL-L ey i o) | =)
DALIb-H ] 2 Alb-H :
CYTIENCY 19 ’D RMZ-5 2

|
ula Bip
13
230 . 180
MX17-H 1" “’V\’V‘{NW I017-H 5 w’
DALIT- 290 3-AL)-

2 | WP S Rt 31 M ue ) N
\g DALIT-H (o) AlT-H
RMI>-4 o 'z
‘ 4
ura
' 6

XRPLY ~H 5

y : .
80 230 i S
| . BRPLY-L@] - I NU @Z WU
1
TEEE 17,\6,19

330 v L

«BST -H 2 WW{'\/V\' | . | |

12 1 680 ) BBS7-L @ - 1IN U,LD 15 - ud
| .

ula :
3 BS7-H GXFER-L © . vy
7, - I ® 5 !
- -7 SV ‘ - ______.— |
- Rib _
XIAKI-L P 330 UNIBUS - TRANSCEIVERS
1 RTaKa-L vLa BIAKD L : ,
6 . ‘ ) \ ANZ
R17 IEEPOK-H BUS-ACLO-L =y
680 : ' A0S- _
= E.I | _— {SD&DK.-H Bus- 0CLD -L (57T
o BOMGL-L . RN c3le T1E ey
- ANANA— - N4
, &0 BOMGO - (52 - L8O [ BHALT-L ey
ED BIAKI-L -l 330
CMZ AAA~— 7 MA—1  ereroL
EZ RIAKO-L b20 z N
° Mz 8o
-7 LBO I REVNTL A1)
Q- BUS TRANSCEIVERS =

[ |2 AR IAAa |6



et o o O it & I . Tt Py OF
Qe -

-

5V ¥V

e RMb6-2  RMI-2
T e e b-3 : ‘ -8
8641 180 - L 8eal 180
XBR4 ~H 2 , XMSYN -H 2
390 -BRA - 290 BUS-MSYN - L
13 o ) | BUS-BRA -L e 19 o | ' &)
& BRA-H | 7, ' MSN-H_ 2 g
RMG-6 RM1-6 '
3 . b
(8Q - 4 120
IRQS-H 5 - - 15 REO-H > 330 BUS- CO-L
4 o7 b 390 | BUS-BRS -L e U\>:4’ It —-507)
s b BRS-H 5 T L<{>b eo-H
. 12
RM6-7 RM 2-4
- 180 - 20
1RQE-H n e KCi-H U AR
4 un Y& 320 . BUS-BRE L[@ 15 ] o\ \12. 25 | BUS-C1 ‘F m
0 BRO-H 10 Cl-H
L% — 10 | LQD s _ 4,12,18,19
. 3 b
IRQ7-H 4 1 180 L XBBSY-H 4 ‘ 180
a 15 290 BUS-BRI-L b =] 390 BUS-BBIY-L
ui? — ATZ Ul P . (P27}
! ez ) ; L‘{\ﬁ
{ .
OMR-H 13 86A-1 12Q '
e (IO ”V\N‘{W PR -
14 Q0BSEL 12l0g ‘ 320 | BUS-NPR-L 7] ' ' o
L’Da NPR-H o
RM2-4 ' RM3A-4
' 39Q
4 RUSAK-H s @ TS Y80 | hus-sackeL ig XSSYNH 2 o 180 | pus-sIN-L
U2 — {aRZ] 15 DOUT-L l %g‘ P - {8UV]
L{><L D SACKH | E— 2 Ta i
RM®-3 . 10 TV 1,19
: 2390 '
15 XINTR-H 4 5 TEEET "™ | ausanm-L A QINITEH %o o W BUS-INIT-L
[ fop—r2o0l (R Y o ' EAT)
L{> : R 1617,19 TR UINIT-H
RMB-5 JUNPYSTSY 4
' R I
L = T-
1o SEERN R 0o 1'% aus-ee-t ] = == Oiz A
" OAR.BT—HTZﬁ_ L{>\9 PB-H
u2e !
, B I
) o . [scuz SIZE |DRAWING NO. | /
R EINDATONA |



||l

: -l
[IPPFR RAVTF - =

SNV
RMI-5 N ‘ *
120" N rRMi0-4 | g
390 -8 . / -
' o4l 180
BG4l DALOB-H 14
DALOO - H 14 - ) 5 15 390 BUS -DOB -L
5 U3 15 . BUS-D0OO L@ . ] U2k v {AH!‘l
L<{>‘3' DOO-H |, I !>I’:’> Do8-H |\,
RMI0-7 ' 7 Rme -7
120 DALOS-H 1\ 120
DALOI-H ni ' ) 12 390 |- BUS-D0S -L
5 b2 BT 390 | BUS-DO Lm : 5 uz6 . {n32]]
D 10 BOI-H ., I Dno DOA-H |,
RMIO -b RMB-6 : -
180 DALIO-H 5 180 '
DALOZ2~-H 2 _ - . 4 a0 BuS-DBIo-L
_@4‘} 390_| BUS-002- L ey 5 uze 390 | T
] [: 6 DOT-H , - { D b . DIO-H |,
T RMI0-% - RMI0-2Z
180 DALII-H 180
DALO3 -H 2 \ A BUS-003-L 5 AL £ S 290 _| BUS-DN- L
V30 : —{AE?] L . |
g UDEN-L 7, & ! Da _ DO3-H |, "1 UDEN-L 7 3 DU
RMS-3 ’ -'— RMb %5
1
. a BEA 120 DALIZ-U Beal '80
DALO4-H 14 . %15 220 | BUS-DI2-L
5 _@5 390 | BUS-DO4~ L [AET) 5 - _@ , [ART]
Drs DO4-H : La(>|’6 DIZ-H_
RS 5 RM9-7
o DALIZ-H wl 120
DALOS -H 1 Yoo | ' -DOS5- 5 12 °0 BUS-DIB-L
5 RN 7 BUS-D05 L e o _ PR
] o DOS-H " L{/& Oh-H
RMO-4 | ; ~M9-C
30 | DALI4-H S 180
DALO6-H 5 : | 2US-D06- 4 290 BUS-014-L
5 T2 290 | L BUSDO6Lpe S oy - E
) { 006-H |, L{/\é Ol-H .,
RMS-2 | ‘ RMG-%
DALOT-H 2 A B0 s-007-L 5 DALIS-H ¢ \ 20 ] "™ eusos-L
> u2s)! 230 SRt (R o) - &
UDEN-L 7 3 DO7-H | g UDEN-L 7 L4/\3 DI5-H
.. = . =1 I L 9 . | [SCALE "] SIZE JORAWING NO.

IR RB67002 | 8



+5N +SV
RM4 -3 A RM4 -4 !
mnlLImimITinrs . -8 . aea -8
== o, 864 '80 ‘ ‘ 180
ALOD H 190 BUS-AQO - L W -ALOeH i D 200 BUS-AQE-
{ o2 L v YA Y - A 0o 2 . SA0BL e
3 AOO-R t— u>\5 AGBH |,
RM4 -6 . ‘ RME -7
;
ALO1-H n 180 ALOS-H ;L 20
_AOI- . 12 .
N o)L 390 | BUS-ACI- L (5] , i Db ¥ 390_| BUS-ACA L o
- F- -
0 AOI-H o | D\o ACIH |,
RM4-5 RMZ-6 -
. l
120
ALOZ-W 5 ALIO-H 5 120
3 - - 4 -
1 o )b 90 | BUS-AO2-L erm) ] e 390 | BUSAIGL
& AOZ-H : _ & AIO-H |-
RM4 -2 RMZ- 3
;
- 180 ALl ya 180
" ALOZ-H [ - \ 290 BUS-AOD -L 1\ H 1 2330 BUS-Al-L
uto ; {5J| | OXEER -L O . Uk - ¢ {BN\[
g QVFER-L 9 —t 3 AO3-H , e _’ e 3 IRy
1 QIBSY -1 7 4U10 RM3 -3 3 — ' RMA-4
- { A
o 8641 4 1280 ' 8641
ALO4-H ALIZ-H 14 180
1 200 BUS-AQ4 - L " 15 390 A2~
—@"T ) ' 2 T _us S e (1]
13 AQ4- — -1
) 04-H ‘ . 12 NZH |
~ RM- 7 ' _ RM -7
ALOS-H n 180 | : ALID-H " : 180
0 BUS-AOS-L 1 12 ©0 BUS-AIR-L
" U H'L i [BK1] L . -(BP1)
i | on AOS-H L{>\o A
AM3-S ' RMI-5
ALOG-H 5 1 180 ALI4-H 5 180 :
1" - - \ 4 < | 30 -Al4-
35 4 30 | BUS-AQB-L t us) . {BUS-AI4- Lm
H: Lq[\/e' AQB-H B ] P | Al
RM3-2 . | RMI-3
~ 1 80 ALIS-H . 180
1| ALOT-H z D)g | %0 BUS-AQT-L gy i ¢ DS \ 290 BUS-AIS L
g QXFER-L 9, P I D 3| ACT-H ., (g QXFER-L 9 — { Db RISH o
13 QUBSY-H 7.— -.i'.—" . ilBS‘I—H 7.— =-1
- OURAW NG NG,

I
'
j
!
)
v
1
{

HIGH E)YTE_" UNIEUS iwkg ‘ 506
| B

(OO67003

e AR mmAaA TAMLIASATTUIC A




U35

z)us 3 N0 XIRQb-H ,
b 04
+5V —
RMT-7 < RM7-5< RMT-6 < RM7-3
180 180 e 180
BR4-H 3 o 4
. D4 V4 6
7 =[0I BUS-BG4-Herr
. 8 . | _PGA-L
7 BRS-H 2oz Y3 U5\ 3 BUS-BGS-H *
U9 »'—Z—OO _ }EB\I
278 , -
BR6-H 13 B Be>-L
7 D2 Y pIs\ it I :
2|03 BUS Lot ey
- v : BG6-L
7 BRI-H 2o vij@ 2@3 BUS-BGT H:]ﬁ
" | - ' BaTL
N —[___4; o B2 - 9 13
L L
. — ‘ L . _ ~
4 DIN-H ml>o!1_l R I S SU—— - AT
uzs ¥ -t N
04 - vz '
GRANT- L a NG RMS RMS RMS
b <{>.4— 390 290 290 !
UARTB-H ‘ - |
14 PR S o s S
___BRRQ-H ,
)
XNPG-L 13 .
NI BUS- NPG-H
14 OARBT-H \1@ =il yyg|

NPG-L
14

.4 I 3
S Jtb

UNIBUS INTERRUPT PRIORITY - Q-BUS ARBITRATOR

FCAlt

SIZE |DRAWING NO.

R iIAMNOCTINMN2

V7R



s
e AT Aons e — e

DALOO-H 2 1 ALOO -H
> ° %D—‘—HU °
5 DALOI-H 3 o U3l o 15 ALOI-H 9

15 Qbox N.U.
5 DALO2 -H Clo Qo ALOZ-H
S
. DALO3-H AR g‘}e—”‘u' ALOB-H
Qb2 Ny,
Kl k2
3

DALOA.-H 2 I ALO4 -H
> ° %D-LNU 2
< DALOS-H 3loun QLB AWOS-H

MW596 Ny
5 DALOG-H ely opoMh  Acew
2
5 DALO7-H 715 8*6‘“'” ALOT-H o
' apd N,
CKI (K2
13 14

DALOS-H 2 1 ALO®-H
> ° Qo—‘—-NU >
& OALO9-H 3o ue LTS ALOAH

7415 Q b N,
5 DALIO-H 6 N Q l)? AL\O-HQ
5 DALIN-H s g"‘a"‘l‘u' ALLL-H
QPN
CK1 (K2
g SYNC-L [3

LOWER ADDRESS LATMH

DALIZ -H 16 ALI2-H

5 Lo qff S
5 DALYS -H 3], U g’*rcSN'U' AUB-M o
- 115 QL N, .
5 DAL 14 -H & o Q ;? _ ALl4A -H 5
- QP N.U )
5 DALIS ~H 7 o Q g ALIS-H 5
QP—N.U
(K1 (K2
13[4
DALI6-H 2 & AlLlb-H
6 v o %Lx ALIG-L ﬁ'u'
6 DALI7T-H 3lpu 115 ALTI-H
7415—@314- ALT-L ”'
BS7-H A 0 BSTL-H
6 D @ N.U.
oL BSIL-L |
1 9 :
NUo—HO  Q—ZNu,
D'——UUI
CKI CK2
- ERE:
5 SYNC-L 3]
Allb=L 12
i ju%>u IQt6-H
11 BS_“.“L .|?> 00 6
Z5aN3 IO17 ~H
1" ALVT -1 1] 00 (2
UPPER ADDRESS LATLH

[scale Si2E 'BFTM,NQ NG.

IOOKTO0R

| B



PO PP DY MO DO Y P

WY PY D900

MX0Q-H 5

AOO-H 2 4
A
DGOH P I
ot Sia U7y L MX91-H g
- [=)
AGZH ]SS Lo MXO2-H
DOZ-H 10| g
AO3-H 14, gz M¥Q3-H
005-H Bl
5
S G p—
]
AO4-H 2 4 MX04 -H
o 5 s
205- H 5 AUy 7 MXOS-HS
DOS- H & lpia157
AQH- H il AL 5\, o MXQ6-H o
DO6 -H 10 :
AROT-H 14l y \2Z MXO?-H5
DOT-H 2lg
‘ 5
!
AOB-H 2 4 MX08- H
DOB-H e g v S
A9 -H s v |7 MXQ3-H o
Do9-H 6 1p 13157
Al10-H s v 9 N\)(lO-H5
DlO-H 10]g
A -H 14] 5 ‘/'Z MXH-HS
Dn-H 135
s
S
QBAD~-L j —_

Q-BUS

MX12Z-H 5

AlZ-H 2 4
2 DIZ- A sA Y
5 AB-H S1s use y |2 MR 13-H o
p-2i3-H olpLsI57
g AU Na  y MRI4-H
4 Dia-H 10
AlS-H 14 12 MXIS - H
9 A Y - s
DI5-H %
8 B
ahs
S
]
Alb ~H 2 4 MX16-H
6 A Y 6
7 P&'H 3 3 !
o AT-H 2lauany MXI7-H
5 Cl-u oS8T 1o XWTBT-H
A Y 4
7 €o-H 10},
142 1z XBS7-H
- A Y 6
i3
)
Qs
S
= |
5 QBAD-L a
A QR/EN-L
o AIS-H 5
A4 -H 4033\b S
2 AN 3 q_i%‘éO)____& |
g DAIE7-H

MUXK

[SCALE

BI1A067003| /2



IRQA -H

5 - 1BSY-H 9
4 e\ b XBRA-H 3 8 T\e XIAKI-L
3 1861k tios J” , ua R2 04 0ld3 > —— b
23 2 S ' L0 o8
BGA-L 1 NJ0 3 ' N2
o BGL L I N2 6 ~' 04| cri 04
' oI uz*ﬁ[>04 5  N—
‘2 TRQlo-H 4 FDHGO0 | | ]
o265t EN t=20ons L ©®0F
4 LRQTH 023 L84 10 _ =
1‘ ‘ - - - PN . . .
22— " | .. +5V ' |z PUP -
4 IRQ0-H 3 D—— ,l
BTSN 5 NGB | : : » 4
. 075 04 o 3 | 3 XSACK-H 23S ols QUESY-H
-- U7 -
PUPY_ |, g BESY-L T2 3 N QBSYL 2y
i BG-L S/ A
Y e e .0
e o 3 SSYH-L .9 R E
G oH | N2 " _ A ﬁ.- |
12 vl s 418 ASACK- UINTT-L 1}
{>° 0°Q > ,14 T o -
o BG3-L ‘ BG-L o
=8 1o Bee-L = B8G -H
N.U. 10 BGT-L 4 v )
220 lc_z " v i N.U,
t.= 10Owa 230 ¢ IRQS-H SN_.B - .
LINTT-L = " L%z
= ! [RGE-H 1IN0 I567-L
3 TRRBT-R . 4 L%“ 13
) - N 72 MNTRH 5 IRQT-H 13N\ 12 IRQT-L
g RRLYD:H 4 4 o4

\1@5.‘&_1%3—-\ - I

- . | 8 .o - . — ARBLTRATION L. SCALE | SiZE [DRAWING NO.
7 19 | _Q-BUS- INTERRUPT LOGLC — UNIBUS i | 2 NOOG&7003




+3V
R4 3%
K LK

e QARBT-H 7,10115.\6.18.12

E& * ‘
FEB UARBT-H PANTORES

ARBITRATION SELECTION

@ BESYL
WYNL . AoeT\b OMGEN-H 4
le..NP()'H <) 1 PUP-2
14 (4151l
("0
- 2[5 s o2 QDESY-H 43 1
ust
74 .
4 QACK-H I K g (_jca QDBESY-L 7,!7,18
) . iE
us2 — | Q3ALKL |4

[ o

04
) =)
s SYNC-L >

DlEO\S 1 R

12 Q0BSY-H 11110
: NIT- b

, Ul L

use i )
3 XSALK-H 3>a. > 5 XUSAK-H 4
-~ ba
4 PuP-2
4 BMAH 2[0S Hla LNPGH 4 1y

0-80S  DMA-UNIBUS ARRITRATOA

{scan: SIZE | DRAWING NO.

2iINORTONA

/s



ANPG -L

)
- U3s 4 o -
llo <Cit 7 NP‘T;\B:-H \omg a6 55 YOMRM
Zin S qF 7,17 2 SHOEY), B
D79
74
PUP-2
DOUT-H 1 =|® XCi-L 14 .
4 Kg @ N, : la )
2 S S
\3 D KNPG-
T______—- .ﬁbq 4.-——%“07‘ b6 L 10,1510
74
— "] OMGI -H % —=l& 12
' 4 4 Kg @ 1048 \\Z QDN\(ﬁ-l—lq_
4 WTBT-H 2[5 s gl® XCO-H QINIT-L i( Al
4 - .
u19 A o -
4 use’ use
S "D.‘Z._.__)i.(:_g.f_l..'N U M A\ 25
| c\D .
4 SYHER ) T 330?‘:[_ LA1OOns
us® : ‘ _ S
o SINCL | L NPG - Q@ BUS ARBITRATOR
D4 e .
use .
1 10 DQUT-L
1hi9
P
UNIBUS CO AND Cil-—-@Q-BUS ARBITRATOR

5CALE

= B N006T7003! /5



lia
2[5 S gl UINT-H 5 X QSACK-H a1
u70
DIN-H a " i i '
- { b it =12 UINT-L - 3 =l AGSACK-L
5 SYNC-L g \C))-IEI ; K R Qr ' ib - o . —-CKR Qr' N.U,
: 1% 1
1o QARBT-M T |
n , Lo
, INTR-H 2fg o2 LSVN-H U, 2fp S g2 UBBSY-“A.,I‘LIB
SYN-L | 3|0H P
s e s 1 0815 74
Do\ b | 3 ~| 6 : YN -L © ZJUSH\B it —la UBBSY-L
2150 K Qp 19 : '30%& g3 11 )% QP 16,\7,18
4 QINIT-L - o
15 SINC-L 2
17 RPN =L 13 USS Y2 GRLLR ~-H MU
14 -QARBT-H i/ , e
UIuT-H 3 CRANT : ' )
UBRaY-L 4]U78\. 6 . -L :
' TrkI-n =110 O)16 E—-|4 Ub?.;b 5 :
4 L. 5 USACK-H 5160 P 05T\ B XBBSY -1
1Q Ubd) 8 RIAKO-L 6 BBAY-L l___gg_/
6 UINT-L 9100 6 U -
INTERRUPT CONTROL-Q BUS ARBITRATOR B80S CONTROL ~ Q BUS ARBCLTRATOR .
e e isCALE T SIZE | DRANING NO. .
| B NOOKT7002 176



17
16
1)

16
15

DHOLD-H

QDBSY-L 10 %‘g’ ®
’ 2
QIBSY-L E’@}z UDENO-H o
TV )\
QOBSY-H 10 a .
XA -H S @——
UNIBUS DATA ENABLE- UNIBUS ARBITRATION
UREAD-L -\
DHOLD-H 10
UBRBSY-H 1 UTB\D 4
RQSACK-H___5]10 Sjl@b UDENQ-H o
UBBSY~ L 9
XCl-H 10jar g
UNIBUS DATA ENADBLE - @-BUS ARBTTRATION
DHOLD-L S T\ o |
QROBSY-L QBENU-M o
DOHOLD-H
QDBSY -H

Q) -BUS ENABLE - UNIBUS ARBLTRATION

1

SINTR-L 10

;7 Droto-L 17
_ Ta\ 11 13
lg UBBSY -H oo AT QBENQ-H o
US8 : 110
7 INTR-H _ 5J‘>rp SINTR-L -
ux T04- -
3 4 5 S -
Ra LAUAN 6 | )
|7 UREAD-L £110 ;
\o DIN-L ;
o
17 o
2[5 g2 DHOLD-H
—E.__ use
U35 T4
pLY - — DHO
. RPLY-H I'E:Dsl‘l Wew o @ 8 HOLD-L _
D4 :
4 SINC-H IE _
. RPN-L
NCDI-
o SINCDI-L Opeon o QBAD-L |,
00

Q BUS ENABLE - Q BUS ARBITRATION

[suu.:

IR

SIZE |ORAWING NO.

INVARTOOA




o o P2 (e o § PSR @ Pk AT @
ol o U8 om0, S eI, ST

e P e el
A S ORI O G AVKIS OF
o st

UDENU-H (AP UDEN-L .
UDENQ-H 3le 015 :
\T QBEND-H “Sia 0 N bt Q@BEN-L 5718
QBENGQ-H lp qis8 UAFERAL
MSYN -H Vs (RIS YP‘) 18
10
QUBSY-L | 2|8 B -
& ALy bt QRFERTL 7,919
UBBSY -L 130 » +h
6 : &)
g @
3 It
1o, GARBTH |
D
BBSY-H . ,
\b%
(e
13 :
Ub3
- R -
g UXFER-L =Y UXFER-H o o
B4
us2
QBEN-L 5IN\8 Q@BEN —-H
° 13

10 RROLO-L___10[USS)_ 5

Cl-H

L4 5
n \
P

UXFER~-H 1 il

8.

ud4s
12 RIBSY-L
1
I8 U‘LF&R-L
® V\SYN(_\;H \ TAG\
o RPLY- 208 /

7 4,19
T BBSY -L
BBSY -H SN -
7 — {>c§4_ 114,16
V4
5 SSyN-H 3%: 13,14, 1o
v UNIBUS ADDRESI ENABLE
SYNCDZ-H 9 ,
9 &,y

8 DITAR-H A

1Q W D13 12 xsma-u.q_
3———4’——-——- D d 19
3 52. !

SIZE

ORAWING NO.

INORTOO0A

/



MSYN -H
7 T "e 054 \1\34\ 1\ MSYND-L 19
04 220 - 04 00
SN i1 NU0
cs8
£ =7SNS
R7 T 470f
1K -
+5V
RPLY -H NL s RPLID-H g 13
s [3D4- g?wo-l. 19
t=200NS T eoer 04
e
ub?

SYNC-H 2 o4 A
4 é U4t —ﬂ<{>0 SYNCDIH g
00

|~ SYNCDI-L |
1
. R14
S (1
3 220 RINIZ
90 cn Vo4
t=l00 NS I
. . ] Aarzoef
[§)
UST\LL SYNCDZH |
08 / .
1 SINCDI-H

M ISC.

e
£=125na I 0P8

TIMING

CKTS,

pouT-L | a .
15 TaNCIR )
0 DIN-L 2 oo ) Sluag\e_ XMIYN-H -
R 10 2 ”J\ :
’ 330 10 . :

. £=200NS . _Jiooore

FER-L NG |
QXFER- n%>1 g

A8 ,

4 SYNC-H 04 .z@:ﬁ—»

| UXFER-U 3 ) QXFER-H
7 MSYN -H 4|0AT\ b ) ‘

15 RPLNO-H o S 10 AT\ 8 YSSYN-H
o I8YN-L N J\0

'S AIOL _URPLY-L 19

lq NSYAL- - Lim o )
_Mi D ANIZ 10 us&)a
g RPLYD: ﬁ o =

Sw

078 \12_ RHOLD-L
710 )"'”‘_— B

1 C1-4 l
NEVN & SSYM LOGIC
) 04
19 URPLY~L ) S’sq—
o DALIG-R 9 N8 9oma\a GPER-H
6 DALI7-H 10j09 T/
8 Ci-L DAl\LT - H 2
Q- BUS PARITY ERROR DETECLT _
14 DARGT-H n
1 TINTRM - 12
SYNC-H Y KRPLY - H
¥ Ssyow 5 6
19 QKFER-H 4
[suu'. SIZE Iomwma Q.
DiIINANCLTINNA

/2



	001
	002
	003
	004
	005
	1-01
	2-01
	2-02
	3-01
	3-02
	3-03
	3-04
	3-05
	4-01
	4-02
	5-01
	6-01
	7-01
	7-02
	7-03
	7-04
	7-05
	7-06
	7-07
	7-08
	7-09
	7-10
	7-11
	7-12
	7-13
	7-14
	7-15
	7-16
	7-17
	7-18
	7-19
	7-20
	7-21
	7-22
	7-23
	A-1
	A-3
	A-4
	B-1
	B-3
	C-1
	C-3
	D-1
	D-3
	D-4
	G-1
	G-2
	G-3
	I-1
	I-2
	SCHEM-01
	SCHEM-02
	SCHEM-03
	SCHEM-04
	SCHEM-05
	SCHEM-06
	SCHEM-07
	SCHEM-08
	SCHEM-09
	SCHEM-10
	SCHEM-11
	SCHEM-12
	SCHEM-13
	SCHEM-14
	SCHEM-15
	SCHEM-16
	SCHEM-17
	SCHEM-18
	SCHEM-19

